BRITISH DX CLUB's

Radio Stations
in the
United Kingdom

Key to Abbreviations:

Multiplex: Bundle of Radio Stations together, known as a Multiplex.
Block: DAB Blocks 5A — 13F.

Eld: Ensemble Identifier.

Service: Audio Radio Service/Service Label.
Sid: Service Identifier.

BitRate: Presented in kbit/s.

Coding: DAB / DAB+ (Mono & Stereo).

PTY: Programme Type.

tii code: 4 pin code to identify transmitter site.
Site: Location of transmitter site.

Power: Expressed in Kilowatts.

Sections: A = National DAB, B = Local DAB, C = Small Scale DAB, D = Small Scale Trial DAB

DAB Radio in the UK

Multiplex: Block: Eld:
Service: Sid: Bitrate: Coding: PTY:
tii code: site: power: tii code: site: ower:

Section A: National DAB

BBC National DAB 12B CE15

BBC AsianNetwork C236 64 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)
BBC R5LiveSportX C225 64 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Sport

BBC R5LiveSportX C228 64 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Sport

BBC Radio 1 C221 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
BBC Radio 1Xtra C22A 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

BBC Radio 2 C222 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

BBC Radio 3 C223 192 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Culture



BBC Radio 4 C224
BBC Radio 4Extra c22C
BBC Radio 5 Live C225
BBC Radio 6Music C22B
BBC WorldService C238
0000 Beecroft Hill

-=-- Cambret Hill

-=-- Farthinghoe

-—-- Hemdean

-—-- Dartford Tunnel

0102 Dover

0103 Charing Hill

0105 Creteway Down

0107 Wrotham

0109 Wye

0110 Westwood

0111 Chartham

0113 Dunkirk

0116 Tunbridge Wells (UHF)
0117 Turnpike Hill

0119 Saint-Marks

0120 Swingate

0204 Toothill

0206 Salisbury

0208 Fort Widley

0213 Rowridge

0214 Ventnor

0216 Crabwood Farm

0219 Freeth Allotments

0304 Hungry Hill

0308 Basingstoke

0310 Maidenhead/Hyde Farm
0312 Hannington

0320 Bracknell/Coppid Beech Hotel
0401 St. Austell

0402 Truro

0403 Redruth

0404 Gulval

0405 Caradon Hill

0408 Ivybridge

0410 Bude

0410 Bridport

0416 St Just

0417 St Erth/Canons Town
0418 Slapton

0419 Penaligon Downs

0420 Treencreek

0421 St Mawes/WT

0422 Helston

0423 Ashburton

0501 Llanddona

0502 Arfon

0503 Monmouth

0504 Blaenplwyf

0505 Presely

0506 Holyhead [South Stack]
0510 Fishguard

0511 Llandecwyn

0512 Penmaen Rhos

0513 Conway

0514 Deiniolen

0517 Greenhill

0518 Dolgellau

0520 Betws-y-Coed

0522 Amlwch Nebo

0601 Clacton-on-Sea

0608 Wickhambrook [B]
0611 Rye Hill

128
80
64
128
64

1.900
2.400
1.200
0.500
0.000
2.000
2.000
0.250
1.122
0.500
0.700
1.000
2.000
3.100
0.100
0.020
1.000
1.000
2.000
1.000
5.000
0.600
1.500
0.033
0.080
1.000
1.000
5.000
1.000
0.900
0.500
2.000
0.013
2.500
0.250
0.300
0.200
0.600
0.100
0.300
1.200
0.500
0.500
1.000
0.300
5.000
4.000
0.230
5.000
5.000
1.000
0.195
0.500
0.600
0.500
0.300
1.000
0.650
0.600
0.600
0.012
10.000
1.000

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
News

Rock Music
Varied (Talk)

0612 Braintree Grid
0613 Tacolneston

0615 Manningtree

0616 Sudbury

0619 Southend Tx

0622 Danbury

0702 Sandale

0704 Whitehaven (UHF)
0705 Morecambe Bay
0706 Penrith

0707 Kendal

0710 Keswick

0711 Windermere

0713 Stranraer

0714 Lancaster

0715 Broughton Moor
0717 Knott Hall

0718 Barrow-in-Furness
0813 Caterham/Old Park Wood
0823 BT Tower

0904 Port St.Mary

0911 Douglas/Carnane
0918 Ramsey/Tree mast [DAB]
1001 Eastbourne

1002 Burton Down
1004 Truleigh Hill

1006 Hastings

1007 Heathfield

1008 Little Prestwood Farm
1009 Horsham

1010 Midhurst

1012 East Grinstead
1013 Rye

1014 Whitehawk Hill
1018 Findon

1101 Crystal Palace
1102 Alexandra Palace
1103 Newhaven

1104 Bluebell Hill

1105 Reigate

1120 Kenley

1209 Haslemere

1215 Alton

1215 Stoke dAbernon
1221 Dorking

1222 Hog's Back

1301 St Catherines Hill
1303 Bincombe Hill
1305 Winterborne Stickland
1307 Poole

1308 Nine Barrow Down
1321 Shaftesbury

1401 Sidmouth

1402 Okehampton

1405 Bampton

1406 Lyme Regis

1407 Beacon Hill North [B]
1408 Huntshaw Cross
1409 Exeter/Saint Thomas
1410 Brixham

1411 Stockland Hill
1412 Holcombe Down
1414 Tiverton

0.100
5.000
5.000
2.400
1.000
2.000
10.471
2.000
5.000
4.000
3.200
1.000
1.000
0.800
5.000
1.300
1.000
0.600
2.400
0.800
0.400
5.000
0.200
0.300
0.125
1.800
3.000
5.000
1.200
0.024
6.016
0.650
0.200
2.000
0.280
10.000
3.200
1.290
6.300
0.955
0.050
0.630
0.050
0.050
0.200
5.000
0.600
1.000
0.600
2.000
1.500
2.000
0.100
0.600
0.600
0.400
5.000
2.500
4.000
0.300
5.000
0.500
0.200



1416
1417
1419
1601
1702
1803
1814
1901
1902
1911
1915
1918
2106
2123
2201
2203
2204
2205
2206
2209
2213
2214
2216
2218
2220
2302
2306
2315
2404
2406
2408
2410
2411
2416
2417
2420
2501
2503
2504
2505
2507
2508
2509
2510
2511
2512
2515
2516
2517
2518
2519
2520
2611
2618
2702
2705
2715
2722
2801
2806
2821
2909
2917
3001
3003
3009
3013
3204
3205
3207

Kingswear

Beer

Budleigh Salterton
Les Platons

Les Touillets

Boars Hill [DAB]
Oxford/Beckley
Headless Cross
Lickey Hills

Sedgley Beacon
Turners Hill

Sutton Coldfield
Madingley

Sewards End
Chepping Wycombe
Sandy Heath
Chesham

Epping Green
Aylesbury ATE

Bow Brickhill
Letchworth/Baldock Road
Zouches Farm

High Wycombe
Hemel Hempstead/Pimlico
Pin Green

Daventry
Wellingborough/Irthlingborough
Northampton (VHF)
Bromsgrove
Leamington Spa
Lark Stoke
Coventry/Samuel Vale House
Llandinam
Llandrindod Wells
Long Mountain
Hartshill Quarry
Divis

Brougher Mountain
Londonderry
Strabane/Evish Road
Limavady

Armagh

Carnmoney Hill
Camlough
Enniskillen
Maddybenny More
Larne
Newcastle/Drinahilly Mount
Tully Quarry
Ballycastle Forest
Newtownards
Bangor [DAB]
Blunsdon

Membury
Winchcombe

Icomb Hill
Churchdown Hill
Stockend Wood
Ridge Hill
Kidderminster
Malvern

Naish Hill
Crockerton
Peterborough
Stamford/Old Quarry
Spalding Drove
Wisbech

Quarndon

Ladder Hill

Calver Peak

0.400
0.050
0.600
2.000
0.475
1.200
10.000
0.015
1.000
0.006
10.000
10.000
4.000
1.000
0.600
5.000
0.100
2.000
0.600
2.000
0.600
4.100
0.200
4.000
1.200
10.000
0.017
2.000
2.000
0.100
3.000
0.500
2.000
5.000
1.000
0.500
10.000
3.200
6.300
1.600
6.300
5.000
1.000
3.000
0.500
1.500
0.200
2.000
0.600
0.100
0.450
0.400
4.000
5.000
0.100
1.000
2.000
1.200
10.000
0.092
5.000
2.000
0.500
5.000
0.150
0.069
0.100
3.000
0.300
1.000

3208
3212
3213
3304
3316
3322
3403
3404
3413
3415
3502
3504
3505
3506
3512
3514
3515
3516
3518
3519
3520
3601
3602
3606
3609
3613
3616
3617
3621
3623
3804
3903
3904
3905
3907
3908
3909
3914
3915
4001
4002
4003
4004
4006
4008
4010
4011
4012
4103
4111
4204
4209
4306
4309
4317
4318
4323
4402
4402
4403
4405
4406
4407
4417
4502
4503
4505
4506
4601
4603

Birch Vale

Bolehill

Stanton Moor
Chard

Taunton (DAB)
Coker Hill
Torpoint/Withnoe Lane
Plympton
Kingsbridge

North Hessary Tor
Mendip
Christchurch
Abergavenny
Dursley

Hutton

Bath

Bristol/Pur Down
Bristol/Siston
Aberdare

Ebbw Vale

Foel Fynyddau
Wenvoe
Eglwysilan
Rhondda
Pontypool

Varteg Hill
Rhymney
Aberdare/Heolgerrig
Abertillery
Mynydd Machen
Bala

Kilvey Hill
Maesteg

Mynydd Baedan
Carmel
Carmarthen (DAB)
Llanelli

Rheola

Ogmore Vale
Haverfordwest
Tenby (UHF)
Llanidloes

Clyro

Mynydd Pencarreg
Machynlleth
Brecon
Llandyfriog
Mynydd Sylen
Moel-y-Parc
Pontfadog

St Johns Beacon
Brynford Hill
Manchester/City Tower
Glossop

Winter Hill
Saddleworth
Littleborough
Ashbourne
Darwen
Whitworth
Todmorden
Whalley
Blackpool/Princess Street
Pendle Forest
Stocksbridge
Tapton Hill

Clifton
Shaftesbury House
Oliver's Mount
Heyshaw

0.050
0.300
1.500
0.600
1.000
2.000
0.600
2.000
0.500
3.200
6.000
2.000
0.500
0.250
0.600
2.000
1.000
0.024
0.200
0.500
1.000
8.000
1.200
1.000
0.500
0.600
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
0.300
4.100
0.300
0.750
4.886
0.600
0.600
0.600
0.600
1.000
0.600
0.300
1.200
1.000
0.500
0.500
1.000
1.200
10.000
0.400
0.500
0.300
0.500
0.500
10.000
0.600
0.600
0.500
0.100
0.100
1.000
0.300
0.120
4.886
1.200
4.000
2.000
0.022
2.000
0.250



4605
4606
4607
4620
4707
4712
4806
4808
4902
4903
4906
4907
4910
4911
4912
4914
4917
5002
5003
5004
5005
5006
5007
5009
5101
5102
5103
5104
5105
5106
5107
5108
5109
5110
5112
5114
5115
5116
5117
5119
5119
5120
5201
5203
5204
5205
5206
6101
6104
6105
6106
6107
6108
6109
6110
6201
6202
6203
6204
6206
6207
6209
6210
6211
6212
6213
6217
6218
6219
6220

Whitby/Business Park
Hildebrand

Skipton (UHF)

Emley Moor

High Hunsley

Buckton Barn
Nottingham (UHF)
Mapperley Ridge
Felixstowe/Walton Avenue
Ipswich/Warren Heath
Woodbridge
Blythburgh/WT
Puttocks Hill

Bungay Manor Farm
Brandon [E]
Mendlesham
Aldeburgh

Belmont
Boston/Wyberton
Scunthorpe/Trent View Flats
Skegness/Candlesbury
Grantham/New Gate Lane
Callans Lane Wood
Lincoln/Clayton Road
Oulton

Stoke Holy Cross
Great Yarmouth
Heacham/Bottom Farm
Beccles/South Road
Thetford [DAB]

West Runton
Burnham

Massingham

North Walsham
Caister/Pump Lane
Swaffham

Colkirk

Daffy Green
Downham Market
Kings Lynn

West Lynn
Wells-next-the-Sea
Pontop Pike

Fenham

Weardale

Whitley Bay FC
Crumhaugh Hill

Cow Hill

Clettraval

Eitshal (Isle of Lewis)
Oban/Pulpit Hill
Melvaig

South Knapdale
Campbeltown

Port Ellen (Isle of Islay)
Mormond Hill [A]
Rumster Forest
Mounteagle

Keelylang Hill [B]
Meldrum

Durris

Skriaig
Grantown-on-Spey
Crieff

Pitlochry

Balgownie

Gartly Moor

Tullich

Redmoss

Ben Gullipen

1.000
1.200
1.600
10.000
2.000
1.500
0.032
1.000
0.720
1.200
0.500
1.200
2.000
0.050
1.200
4.300
1.800
4.456
0.300
0.600
2.000
0.800
1.200
0.600
0.950
4.886
0.500
0.600
0.050
0.250
1.000
1.000
5.000
0.070
0.024
4.000
0.244
1.200
0.300
0.600
0.600
2.000
8.000
1.000
0.800
0.010
1.000
1.000
2.000
5.000
1.200
1.500
5.000
0.600
1.000
2.000
10.000
10.000
10.000
10.000
10.000
4.775
1.200
0.600
1.000
0.300
1.700
0.600
1.200
2.000

5207
5209
5210
5211
5212
5213
5214
5215
5217
5221
5301
5302
5305
5311
5312
5315
5316
5318
5319
5321
5501
5502
5503
5505
5507
5509
5514
5605
5702
5711
5712
5713
5714
5715
5804
5808
5810
5813
5814
5817
5818
5822
5902
5905
5907
6003
6008
6301
6302
6303
6306
6308
6309
6311
6320
6322
6323
6402
6404
6410
6414
6505
6505
6508
6510
6516
6517
6601
6604
6605

Haydon Bridge
Hendon

Eston Nab
Shilbottle
Chatton

Selkirk

Morpeth

Newton

Kenton TE
Newcastle/Cale Cross House
Llangollen
Alsagers Bank
Wrexham-Rhos
Tick Hill

Keighley

Buxton

Mow Cop

Leek

Pye Green [BT]
Haslingden
Hazler Hill
Rhosfach Farm
Ludlow

Clun

Market Drayton
The Wrekin
Titterstone Cleehill
Knockmore
Glasgow/William Street
Glasgow/Glenfinnan Road
Rosneath
Rothesay
Glasgow/Cathcart
Millburn Muir
Holme Moss
Bradford/Idle
Ainley Top
Acklam Wold
Hebden Bridge
Luddenden
Chesterfield
Wharfedale
Bilsdale
Romaldkirk
Skinningrove
Ardovie Quarry
Angus

Kirk of Shotts
Craigkelly
Sergeant Law
Earls Hill
Kingussie

Kirkton Mailer
Penicuik
Eyemouth

Tay Bridge
Drumcarrow Craig
Kirkconnel

Girvan

Darvel

Brown Carrick Hill
Geddington
Shepshed Nook
Leicester/Cardinal
Fishpond Hill
Waltham

Copt Oak

Moffat North
Langholm
Thornhill

0.300
0.800
1.000
0.950
3.200
10.000
1.100
1.000
0.010
0.025
5.000
2.500
1.000
1.910
2.000
1.000
2.000
0.600
1.750
1.000
0.650
0.250
1.200
0.600
0.019
5.000
2.000
5.000
0.300
0.010
1.800
1.000
0.010
0.400
2.000
0.300
0.600
2.000
0.200
0.300
1.000
1.000
4.886
1.000
0.300
1.000
10.000
10.000
5.000
1.000
2.000
0.600
2.000
1.000
2.000
0.600
1.200
1.000
0.600
10.000
2.400
5.000
0.060
0.300
1.000
5.000
1.500
0.300
0.500
0.600



6608 Dumfries South
6616 Barskeoch Hill
6703 Innerleithen
6705 Peebles

6718 Braid Hills

D1 National

Absolute Radio
Capital DANCE
Capital UK
Capital XTRA
Classic FM

GB News Radio
Gold UK

Heart 00s
Heart 70s
Heart 80s
Heart 90s
Heart Dance
Heart UK

KISS
KISSTORY
LBC

LBC News
Magic

Radio X
Smooth Chill
Smooth Relax
Smooth UK
talkSPORT
UCB 1

UCB 2

-=-- Whalley

-—-- Dartford Tunnel
0102 Dover

0107 Wrotham

0109 Wye

0110 Westwood

0111 Chartham

0112 Faversham
0113 Dunkirk

0116 Tunbridge Wells (UHF)

0117 Turnpike Hill
0119 Saint-Marks
0120 Swingate

0121 Bluebell Hill
0204 Toothill

0208 Fort Widley
0216 Crabwood Farm
0217 Chillerton Down

0219 Freeth Allotments

0308 Basingstoke

0310 Maidenhead/Hyde Farm

0312 Hannington
0313 Hemdean

1.000
2.000
0.300
0.300
0.977

11D & 12A

C1Co
C9ED
C5DA
C37B
C2A1
C4F0
CEES8
CoF3
CAE9
C1DC
CBE9
CFES8
CFD1
C5COo
CFE6
C0C2
C8EA
C0Coe
C4CD
COEB
C4rB
C6COo
C0Co
C4CA
CBD8

0320 Bracknell/Coppid Beech Hotel

0322 Chepping Wycombe

0403 Redruth
0404 Gulval

0405 Caradon Hill
0501 Llanddona

80
40
40
40
64
24
40
40
32
40
40
40
40
80
80
64
32
80
40
32
32
40
64
24
32

0.030
0.000
1.000
4.500
0.500
0.400
0.400
0.520
2.000
1.460
0.010
0.020
1.000
8.200
0.500
0.500
0.600
5.000
0.030
1.000
0.025
5.000
1.000
0.500
0.600
1.320
0.013
2.000
0.977

6721 Athelstaneford
6802 Jedburgh
6807 Biggar

6901 Bressay

6902 Scalloway

Ci81

DAB MP2 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

1.000
0.100
0.600
4.500
0.100

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Light Classical

News

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

News

Pop Music

Rock Music

Other Music

Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music
Sport

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
0502 Arfon 1.900
0601 Clacton-on-Sea 0.012
0605 Colchester 0.444
0611 Harlow/Rye Hill 0.250
0615 Manningtree 1.000
0616 Sudbury 1.000
0619 Southend/Telephone Ex 1.000
0620 Benfleet 0.012
0622 Danbury 2.000
0701 Workington 1.000
0704 Whitehaven (UHF) 1.950
0705 Morecambe Bay 2.800
0706 Penrith 2.000
0707 Kendal 2.900
0709 Caldbeck 2.800
0803 Harrow Weald 0.300
0808 Colindale House 0.300
0811 Staines Tx 0.300
0813 Old Park Wood 0.140
0817 Esher Tx 0.300
0819 Richmond Hill 0.300
0823 BT Tower 0.800
1001 Eastbourne 1.000
1002 Burton Down 0.129
1003 Newhaven 1.000
1004 Truleigh Hill 1.800
1006 Hastings 1.000
1007 Heathfield 2.200

1009 Horsham

0.025



1010
1014
1101
1102
1105
1110
1115
1201
1205
1215
1222
1303
1308
1401
1407
1408
1409
1410
1411
1412
1814
1901
1915
1918
2106
2107
2115
2123
2203
2204
2206
2209
2213
2214
2218
2220
2302
2306
2408
2410
2501
2503
2504
2505
2507
2508
2509
2510
2519
2520
2605
2611
2619
2710
2717
2801
2804
2806
2904
2906
2909
3001
3003
3009
3013
3316
3322
3403
3404
3415

Midhurst

Whitehawk Hill
Crystal Palace
Alexandra Palace
Reigate

Brookmans Park
Mount Vernon Hospital
Hungry Hill

Odiham

Stoke dAbernon
Hog's Back
Bincombe Hill

Nine Barrow Down
Sidmouth

Beacon Hill North (B)
Huntshaw Cross
Exeter/Saint Thomas
Brixham

Stockland Hill
Holcombe Down
Oxford/Beckley
Headless Cross
Turners Hill

Sutton Coldfield
Madingley

Ely WT
Cambridge/Cheveley
Sewards End

Sandy Heath
Chesham

Aylesbury ATE

Bow Brickhill
Letchworth/Baldock Road
Zouches Farm

Hemel Hempstead/Pimlico
Pin Green

Daventry

Wellingborough/Irthlingborough

Lark Stoke
Coventry/Samuel Vale House
Divis

Brougher Mountain
Londonderry
Strabane/Evish Road
Limavady

Armagh

Carnmoney Hill
Camlough
Newtownards
Bangor [DAB]
Malmesbury WT
Blunsdon
Marlborough
Cirencester
Churchdown Hill
Ridge Hill
Bromsgrove
Kidderminster
Westwood

Salisbury

Naish Hill
Peterborough
Stamford/Old Quarry
Spalding Drove
Wisbech

Taunton (DAB)
Coker Hill
Torpoint/Withnoe Lane
Plympton

North Hessary Tor

1.800
1.000
6.450
2.000
0.955
1.290
0.100
1.000
1.000
1.500
5.000
1.600
1.000
0.070
3.100
4.550
3.750
0.030
2.000
0.500
7.750
0.011
10.000
8.730
1.000
0.040
0.100
1.000
4.700
0.100
0.030
2.600
0.025
3.200
3.200
0.060
9.700
0.020
1.280
0.500
10.000
3.200
6.200
1.600
6.300
5.000
1.000
3.000
0.015
0.024
0.020
2.510
0.200
0.035
3.060
5.000
1.500
0.087
0.098
1.900
2.000
5.000
0.036
0.070
0.015
1.000
2.000
0.600
2.000
3.200

3502
3513
3514
3515
3516
3601
3602
3604
3903
3907
4001
4005
4013
4103
4204
4306
4309
4317
4318
4402
4407
4413
4414
4503
4506
4510
4518
4601
4605
4611
4620
4707
4712
4806
4808
4810
4903
4907
4910
4914
5002
5003
5004
5009
5101
5102
5103
5104
5109
5112
5113
5114
5117
5119
5201
5203
5205
5209
5210
5217
5221
5222
5302
5507
5508
5509
5702
5709
5711
5712

Mendip

Dundry East

Bath

Bristol/Pur Down
Bristol/Siston

Wenvoe

Eglwysilan
Christchurch

Kilvey Hill

Carmel

Haverfordwest

Presely

Blaenplwyf
Moel-y-Parc

St Johns Beacon
Manchester/City Tower
Glossop

Winter Hill
Saddleworth

Darwen
Blackpool/Princess Street
Pendle Forest
Lancaster
Sheffield/Tapton Hill
Shaftesbury House
Clarborough
Chesterfield

Oliver's Mount
Whitby/Business Park
Idle

Emley Moor

High Hunsley

Buckton Barn
Nottingham (UHF)
Mapperley Ridge
Fishpond Hill

Warren Heath
Blythburgh/Water Tower
Puttocks Hill
Mendlesham

Belmont
Boston/Wyberton
Scunthorpe/Trent View Flats
Lincoln/Clayton Road
Lowestoft/Oulton
Stoke Holy Cross
Great Yarmouth
Heacham/Bottom Farm
Massingham
Caister/Pump Lane
Tacolneston

Swaffham

Downham Market
West Lynn

Pontop Pike

Fenham

Whitley Bay FC
Hendon

Eston Nab

Kenton Tx
Newcastle/Cale Cross House
Durham

Alsagers Bank

Market Drayton
Sedgley Beacon

The Wrekin
Glasgow/William Street
Sergeant Law
Glasgow/Glenfinnan Road
Rosneath

5.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
0.020
9.000
0.600
2.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.400
9.500
0.500
0.500
0.015
10.000
0.600
0.021
0.120
2.029
2.000
2.000
0.022
0.070
1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
8.500
2.000
1.200
0.030
1.000
1.000
1.200
0.100
1.800
1.000
4.456
0.030
0.077
0.060
0.250
1.075
0.400
0.060
1.250
0.025
4.000
0.170
0.034
0.030
6.300
1.400
0.010
0.100
0.800
0.010
0.025
0.030
2.000
0.019
0.600
8.000
0.300
0.913
0.010
0.600



5714 Glasgow/Cathcart
5804 Holme Moss
5809 Beecroft Hill
5812 Keighley

5816 Leeds/Morley
5902 Bilsdale

6003 Ardovie Quarry
6008 Angus

6009 Kirkton Mailer
6203 Mounteagle
6207 Durris

6219 Redmoss

SDL National

Absolute 80s St
Absolute 90s St
Absolute Country
Absolute Rock St
BFBS UK

Boom Radio UK
Capital Chill
CapXTRA Reloaded
Fix Radio

HEAT RADIO
Jazz FM Stereo
Kerrang!

Magic Chilled
Magic Musicals
Magic Soul
Mellow Magic St
Planet Rock St
Premier Praise
PremierChristian
Radio X Class Rk
Scala Radio St
Sunrise Radio UK
Talk

talkSPORT 2
Times Radio
Virgin Anthems
Virgin Chilled
Virgin Radio

-—-- Dartford Tunnel
0107 Wrotham

0109 Wye

0113 Dunkirk

0118 Bluebell Hill
0204 Toothill

0217 Chillerton Down
0312 Hannington
0403 Redruth

0405 Caradon Hill
0605 Colchester
0619 Southend/Ex
0622 Danbury

0823 BT Tower

1004 Truleigh Hill
1006 Hastings

1014 Whitehawk Hill
1101 Crystal Palace

11A

C8D8
CAC2
CCE7
C7C9
C5EO
C5EF
C4F6
CCE9
CDDA
CDCE
CAD7
C6CF
CEE6
CAEA
C3D9
C5D8
C7D8
CDD8
CCD8
C5F6
CDE6
CoD8
CAEB
C1D8
CoD8
C7E6
C8E6
C3D8

0.010
4.680
1.000
3.000
1.000
4.632
0.045
10.000
1.950
10.000
10.000
1.200

C1CE

40
40
32
32
24
24
32
40
64
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
40
64
64
32
40
56
32
32
64
32
32
80

0.000
25.000
1.000
0.900
2.001
1.000
5.000
4.600
1.857
2.500
1.000
1.000
3.500
0.800
2.400
0.200
0.600
5.730

6301 Kirk of Shotts 5.000
6302 Craigkelly 6.750
6306 Earls Hill 2.000
6410 Darvel 7.000
6414 Brown Carrick Hill 2.400
6505 Shepshed Nook 0.060
6508 Leicester/Cardinal 0.030
6516 Waltham 8.800
6517 Copt Oak 1.500
6521 Houghton On The Hill 1.200
6722 Braid Hills 0.977
6813 Selkirk 10.000

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Pop Music

Pop Music

Country Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Jazz Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Religion

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Religion

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Serious Classical

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo News

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Sport

DAB MP2 Mono LSF News

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music
1102 Alexandra Palace 1.500
1105 Reigate 0.955
1222 Hog's Back 4.886
1303 Bincombe Hill 0.240
1307 Poole 0.391
1407 Beacon Hill [S] 5.000
1409 Exeter/Saint Thomas 1.000
1802 Daventry 5.000
1806 Over Norton 0.112
1814 Oxford/Beckley 9.550
1915 Turners Hill 8.500
1918 Sutton Coldfield 20.000
2107 Ely WT 0.040
2203 Sandy Heath 7.622
2206 Aylesbury ATE 0.030
2209 Bow Brickhill 2.736
2214 Zouches Farm 3.323



2218 Hemel Hempstead/Pimlico
2501 Divis

2611 Blunsdon

2717 Churchdown Hill
2801 Ridge Hill

2909 Naish Hill

3001 Peterborough
3404 Plympton

3502 Mendip

3515 Bristol/Pur Down
3601 Wenvoe

3602 Eglwysilan

3903 Kilvey Hill

4103 Moel-y-Parc
4317 Winter Hill
4503 Tapton Hill

4506 Shaftesbury House

4620 Emley Moor
4707 High Hunsley
4808 Mapperley Ridge

Section B: Local DAB

Aberdeen 11C
BBC Scotland C635
BBC RNanGaidheal C336
Grt Hits NE Scot C1C9
Northsound 1 C8B1
original 106 C6E7
Original106GOLD C6F9
talkSPORT Scot C6CE
talkSPORT?2 C1iD8
Times Radio C0oD8
Virgin Radio C3D8
6201 Mormond Hill [B]

6206 Meldrum

Ayr 11B
BBC Scotland C435
BBC RNanGaidheal C336
Grt Hits Ayrshre CFC9
HITS RADIO UK C3E2
Planet Rock C3F8
Virgin 80s Plus C2EB
West FM CCB1
6305 Darvel

6307 West Kilbride

Berks & N Hants 12D
BBC Radio Berks CD31
Capital UK C47F
Grt Hits Berks C6E5

3.127
9.550
2.500
4.000
2.000
2.000
8.697
2.500
4.886
2.000
8.795
1.200
5.000
10.000
20.000
2.800
0.022
9.772
3.800
1.550

C19A

128
128
128
128
112
112
64
64
64
80

1.000
8.510

C19B

128
128
128
80
80
80
128

0.760
1.510

C1AD

128
128
80

4910 Puttocks Hill 0.600
4914 Mendlesham 2.266
5002 Belmont 4.189
5102 Stoke Holy Cross 0.400
5201 Pontop Pike 20.000
5210 Eston Nab 0.800
5221 Newcastle/Cale Cross House 0.025
5302 Alsagers Bank 5.000
5507 Market Drayton 0.019
5509 The Wrekin 4.000
5702 Glasgow/William Street 0.300
5711 Glasgow/Glenfinnan Road 0.010
5714 Glasgow/Cathcart 0.010
5902 Bilsdale 4.886
6008 Angus 10.000
6219 Redmoss 1.200
6302 Craigkelly 5.000
6304 Black Hill 10.000
6410 Darvel 6.685
6516 Waltham 10.000

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono

6207 Durris
6219 Redmoss

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

6404 Girvan

6414 Brown Carrick Hill

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Sport

Sport

News

Pop Music

2.000
1.200

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

2.000
4.000

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music



Heart Berkshire
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO UK
Smooth BrksHants
Smooth Country

3001 Ibthorpe
3008 Basingstoke

3110 Maidenhead/Hyde Farm

3111 Newbury
3112 Hannington

Birmingham

BBC Radio WM
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Capital

Grt Hits Bham
Heart West Mids
HITS RADIO Bham
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Planet Rock
Smooth Country
Smooth West Mids

1901 Headless Cross
1902 Lickey Hills
1905 Lichfield

Bournemouth

BBC Radio Solent
Capital S Coast

Grt Hits Dorset
Heart Dorset

HITS RADIO BMTH
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Hot Radio

Nation Radio
Smooth Dorset

1301 St Catherines Hill
1303 Bincombe Hill
1305 Winterborne Stickland

Bradfrd&Huddersf

BBC Radio Leeds
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital Yorkshre
Grt Hits W Yorks
Heart Yorkshire
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO W Yks
Magic Soul

C361
CAEC
C4E2
CDD2
CDE9

11C

C433
C3F9
C3FA
C670
C3D3
C467
CAB2
CAEC
C3F8
CDE9
C5A2

11B

C632
C870
C6FB
C665
C49F
CEAC
C481
C2C5
CiD2

11B

CC34
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C370
CDCB
C3A4
CAEC
CoBO
C3D9

128
80
80
128
128

0.400
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

C183

128
64
64
128
112
128
112
80
64
128
112

0.300
1.000
2.500

C19D

128
128
128
128
80
80
56
80
128

1.000
1.000
0.350

C1A0

128
80
80
80
112
112
80
80
112
64

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

3113 Hemdean
3114 Membury

3116 Dorking/Cobbetts Lane
3220 Bracknell/Coppid Beech Hotel

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

1911 Sedgley Beacon
1915 Turners Hill

2403 Birmingham/Metropolitan House

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

1307 Poole

1308 Nine Barrow Down

1321 Shaftesbury

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Country Music

0.980
1.000
0.300
0.977

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Country Music
Easy Listening Music

0.300

2.000
0.300

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
0.710
1.000
0.500

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music



Mellow Magic C3FC
Planet Rock C3F8
Scala Radio C3FD
4620 Emley Moor

5312 Keighley

5320 Ainley Top

5819 Westgate Hill

Bristol 11B
BBC Bristol C432
Capital UK C47F
Grt Hits Bristol C3E6
Heart Bristol C36B
HITS RADIO BRSTL CAE3
Planet Rock C3F8
Smooth Bristol C2D2
3503 Backwell

3507 Milbury Heath

3511 Kings' Weston Hill

3512 Hutton

Cambridge 11C
BBC Radio Cambs C43A
Capital UK C47F
Dubai Now COEA
Gold Cambs C3D2
Grt Hits Cambs CFE5
Heart Cambridge C36A
HITS RADIO UK CDE2
Radio Maria Eng C9EA
Smooth Country CDES
Star Radio (Cam) COEE
0618 Madingley

2107 Ely WT

2111 Sandy Heath

Central Scotland 11D
BBC RNanGaidheal C336
GO Radio Glasgow C3DC
Kingdom FM CAC4
Nation Scotland C354
talkSPORT Scot C5CE
Virgin 80s Plus C2EB

5711 Glasgow/Glenfinnan Road

5714 Glasgow/Cathcart
6301 Kirk of Shotts
6302 Craigkelly

6303 Sergeant Law

80
80
80

0.073
1.000
1.000
1.610

C18C

128
128
80
128
80
80
128

0.300
0.913
0.300
2.000

C1AF

128
128
64
128
80
128
80
64
128
128

2.000
1.000
1.200

C191

128
112
112
80
64
80

0.010
0.010
1.880
0.780
0.948

DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono

5804 Holme Moss
5808 Idle
5817 Luddenden

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Easy Listening Music
Rock Music
Serious Classical

0.200
0.300
1.000

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Easy Listening Music

3513 Dundry East 4.000
3514 Bath 1.000
3515 Pur Down 1.000
3516 Siston 0.600

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Easy Listening Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Religion

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Country Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
2115 Cheveley 2.400
2123 Sewards End 1.000

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Sport

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music
6305 Darvel 0.500
6306 Earls Hill 0.730
6315 Braid Hills 0.977
6319 Glasgow/William Street 0.300



Channel Islands

BBC Jersey
BBCJerseyExtra
BBC Guernsey
BBCGuernseyExtra
Bailiwick Hits
BailiwickClassic
Boom Radio
Capital
Channel 103
Classic FM

GB News Radio
Heart

Island FM

LBC

Quay FM
Smooth

Soleil Radio CI
talkSPORT
Times Radio
UCB 1

UCB 2

Virgin Radio

1601 Les Platons
1702 Les Touillets

Cornwall

BBC Cornwall

Grt Hits Crnwall
Heart Cornwall
HITS RADIO CRN
Rewind

Smooth Cornwall
Smooth Country

0401 St. Austell
0402 Truro

0403 Redruth
0404 Gulval

0405 Caradon Hill
0410 Bude

0411 North Hessary Tor

Coventry

BBC CWR

Capital Coventry
Grt Hits C&W
Heart West Mids
HITS RADIO C&W
Planet Rock
Smooth Country
Smooth West Mids

12A

C417
C020
C517
C021
C7F0
C6F0
C5EF
C5DA
C7Co
C2A1
C4F0
CFD1
C8COo
C0C2
CF86
C6COo
C8F0
C0Co
CoD8
C4CA
CBD8
C3D8

11B

C732
C4E6
C36D
CACF
CDFO
CCD2
CDE9

12D

C833
C59A
C5D2
C467
CFC3
C3F8
CDE9
C5A2

C1CF

64
64
64
64
32
32
24
40
40
48
24
40
40
32
24
40
40
32
32
24
24
32

2.000
0.750

C1BO

128
112
128
112
80

128
128

0.900
0.500
5.000
0.300
5.000
0.300
3.200

C18E

128
128
80

128
112
80

112
112

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/LC-AAC Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

3101 Alderney/Fort Albert

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Light Classical

News

Pop Music

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music
Sport

News

Religion

Religion

Pop Music

0.200

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Country Music

0416 St Just

0419 Penaligon Downs

0420 Treencreek

0421 St Mawes Water Tower
0422 Helston

0.600
1.200
0.500
0.500

1.000

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Country Music

Easy Listening Music



2403 Daventry
2406 Leamington Spa

2407 Shilton
2410 Samuel Vale House
Derbyshire

BBC Radio Derby
Capital Est Mids
Gold Derbyshire
Grt Hits E Mids
Heart East Mids
HITS RADIO EMids
Smooth East Mids

3204 Quarndon
3212 Bolehill

Devon

BBC Radio Devon
HITS RADIO UK
Capital UK

Grt Hits Devon
Heart Devon

Radio EXE Devon
Smooth Country
Smooth SouthWest
The Voice

The Voice 2

1401 Sidmouth
1402 Okehampton
1403 Barnstaple

1407 Beacon Hill North (B)
1408 Huntshaw Cross
1409 Exeter/Saint Thomas

1410 Brixham
1411 Stockland Hill

Edinburgh

BBC Scotland
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital Scotland
Forth 1

Grt Hits Ednbrgh
Heart Scotland
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO UK
Planet Rock
Smooth Radio

6310 Dunfermline/Knock Hill

6311 Penicuik
6708 Black Hill

1.000
0.500
0.500
0.500
10B C1BD
C937 128
C677 128
C9CE 128
C2E5 112
C560 128
C3AB 112
C6A2 80
3.000
0.600
10C & 11C
(832 128
COE3 80
C47F 128
C2E6 80
C369 128
C2EE 56
CDE9 128
C6D2 128
CCC3 64
64
0.300
0.300
0.600
5.000
4.000
1.000
0.300
5.000
12D C18A
C435 128
C3F9 80
C3FA 80
C3FB 80
C572 112
C4B1 112
C3C2 112
C5A9 112
CAEC 80
C7E1 80
C3F8 80
C4A2 112
1.580
2.500
2.400
0.027

6709 Edinburgh/Edinburgh Castle

2412 Meriden [DAB] 0.500
2413 Hinckley/Barwell Water 0.500
2420 Nuneaton/Hartshill Quarry 0.500
2423 Iimington 2.000

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

3222 Lichfield
3213 Stanton Moor

C19F

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
4.886
1.600

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Country Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

1412 Holcombe Down 0.500
1414 Tiverton 0.300
1416 Kingswear 0.400
1418 Braunton 0.600
1419 Budleigh Salterton 0.600
1420 Ilfracombe 0.300
1423 Ashburton 0.100

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

6712 Craigkelly
6713 Earls Hill

6718 Braid Hills
6721 Athelstaneford

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Easy Listening Music

6.000
0.740
1.000
1.000



Essex 12D C19C
BBC Essex CE31
Actual Radio C8E4
Capital UK C47F
Grt Hits Essex C8E5
Heart Essex C364
HITS RADIO UK C6E2
Radio Essex C3D0
Shine 879 CFF2
Smooth Country CDES
Smooth Essex CED2
0601 Clacton-on-Sea

0603 Great Braxted

0605 Colchester

0605 Manningtree

0609 Southend/Tx

0611 Harlow/Rye Hill

Glasgow 11C
BBC Scotland C435
Absolute 80s C3F9
Absolute 90s C3FA
Absolute Rock C3FB
Capital Scotland C372
Clyde 1 C5B1
Grt Hits Glasgow coco
Heart Scotland C3A9
HITS RADIO PRIDE CAEC
HITS RADIO UK C6E1
Planet Rock C3F8
Smooth Radio C4A2

5702 Glasgow/William Street
5704 Black Hill

5707 Earls Hill

5711 Glasgow/Glenfinnan Road

5712 Rosneath

Gloucestershire 10C
BBC Radio Glos CA37
Fun Kids CFD8
Grt Hits Glos C4EC
Heart Glos C36E
Smooth Glos C0oc4
Sunshine CB83
2705 Icomb Hill

2710 Cirencester
Hereford-Worcs 12A
BBCHereford&Worc C531
Capital UK C47F
Fun Kids CFD8

128
56
112
80
128
80
80
56
112
128

0.120
0.500
0.500
0.250
1.000
0.250

C182

128
80
80
80
112
112
112
112
80
80
80
112

0.300
4.230
2.000
0.100
1.800

C1B7

128
80
80
112
112
112

1.000
1.500

CiB4

128
112
80

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

0612 Braintree Grid

0616 Sudbury

0617 Westley Heights

0620 Benfleet

0621 Bakers Wood

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

5713 Rothesay

5714 Glasgow/Cathcart
5715 Millburn Muir
6303 Sergeant Law
6305 Darvel

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

2717 Churchdown Hill
2722 Stockend Wood

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Country Music

Easy Listening Music

0.500
1.000
0.100
1.200
1.000

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Easy Listening Music

1.000
0.100
0.400
0.886
1.000

Varied (Talk)
Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

2.000
1.200

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Childrens Programmes



Grt Hits H&W
Heart UK

HITS RADIO H&W
Smooth UK
Sunshine
WYVERN

2404 Bromsgrove
2801 Ridge Hill
2805 Hereford

Herts Beds Bucks

BBC 3CR

Capital UK

Grt Hits BBH
Heart 4 Counties
HITS RADIO UK
MKFM

Smooth 3Counties
XS

2203 Sandy Heath

CoD3
C560
C4B0
CACE
CB83
COEE

10D

C637
C47F
CO9E5
C363
C7E2
COCE
C8CC
C1CE

2218 Hemel Hempstead/Pimlico

2209 Bow Brickhill
2205 Epping Green
2206 Aylesbury ATE

Humberside

BBC Humberside
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital Yorkshre
Grt Hits E Yorks
HITS RADIO E Yks
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Nation Radio
Planet Rock
Smooth Country
Smooth UK

4707 High Hunsley
4712 Buckton Barn
4715 Garrowby Hill

10D

CD34
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C570
C8C4
C7B0
CAEC
CA82
C3F8
CDE9
CACE

4709 Scunthorpe/Trent View Flats

Inverness

BBC Scotland

BBC RNanGaidheal
Absolute 60s
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Country
Absolute Rock

11B

C935
C336
C3C4
C8D8
CAC2
CCE7
C3FB

112
112
112
112
112
112

0.533
4.000
0.600

CiB2

128
128
80
128
80
112
128
64

4.007
4.000
2.736
2.000
0.600

C198

128
64
64
64
112
80
112
80
80
80
112
112

5.000
1.585
1.200
1.000

C1A6

128
128
64
80
80
80
64

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

2806 Kidderminster

2821 Malvern

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

1.000
5.000

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

2201 Chepping Wycombe 0.600
2214 Zouches Farm 0.489
2220 Pin Green 0.060
2213 Letchworth/Baldock Road 0.025

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Country Music
Easy Listening Music

4701 Patrington 0.600
4710 Grimsby-ATE 0.200
4706 Hull/Clough Road [DAB] 0.200

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Country Music
Rock Music



Grt Hits NSctind
HITS RADIO UK
Mellow Magic
MFR

Planet Rock
Scala Radio

6203 Mounteagle

Isle of Man DAB

Energy FM
Manx Radio AM
Manx Radio FM

0910 Douglas Head/Carnane

Kent

BBC Radio Kent
Capital UK

Grt Hits Kent
Heart Kent
HITS RADIO UK
kmfm

Smooth Country
Smooth Kent

0105 Creteway Down
0107 Wrotham

0109 Wye

0110 Westwood

0111 Chartham

0113 Dunkirk

0114 Etchinghill/Tolsford Hill

Lancashire

BBC Lancashire
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital Lancs

Grt Hits Lancs
Heart North West
HITS RADIO Lancs
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Planet Rock
Smooth Country
Smooth NW

4413 Pendle Forest
4401 Winter Hill

C5CB
COE1
C3FC
CBB1
C3F8
C3FD

11C

CA80
C6Cl1
C3BE

11C

C631
C47F
CAE5
C362
C8E2
C4CF
CDE9
C7D2

12A

C534
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C57C
C5C8
C3AE
C686
CAEC
C3F8
CDE9
C3A7

4407 Blackpool/Princess Street

112
80
80
112
80
80

10.000

C1E8

96
96
96

1.480

C1AB

128
128
80

128
80

128
128
128

0.020
2.000
1.000
0.117
0.500
2.000
1.200

C195

128
80
80
80
112
112
112
112
80
80
64
112

2.951
2.932
1.200

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono

5605 Knockmore

DAB+/LC-AAC Stereo
DAB+/LC-AAC Stereo
DAB+/LC-AAC Stereo

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Rock Music

Serious Classical

5.000

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Country Music

Easy Listening Music

0116 Tunbridge Wells (UHF) 1.000

0117 Turnpike Hill
0119 Saint-Marks VP

0120 Swingate
0123 Benfleet

1003 Charing Hill
1118 Bluebell Hill (S)

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

4402 Darwen
4414 Lancaster

0.100
0.200
0.340
1.200
2.000
1.954

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Country Music
Easy Listening Music

0.600



Leeds

BBC Radio Leeds
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital Yorkshre
Grt Hits Leeds
Heart Yorkshire
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO W Yks
Mellow Magic
Planet Rock
Smooth UK

5801 Emley Moor
5809 Leeds/Beecroft Hill

Leicestershire

BBC Leicester
Capital Est Mids
Gold Leicester

Grt Hits E Mids
Heart East Mids
HITS RADIO EMids
Sabras Radio
Sanskar Radio
Smooth Country
Smooth East Mids

6517 Copt Oak
6521 Houghton On The Hill
6516 Waltham

Lincolnshire

BBCLincolnshire
Capital UK

Fun Kids

Grt Hits Lincs
Heart Lincs

HITS RADIO Lincs
Smooth UK

This IsThe Coast

5011 High Hunsley
5002 Belmont

Liverpool

BBC Merseyside
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital Lpool
Grt Hits L'pool

12D

CE34
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C370
C6C5
C3A4
CAEC
CA86
C3FC
C3F8
CACE

11B

C933
C777
C8D2
C3E5
C560
C3AB
C5CC
C7CC
CDE9
C3A2

12A

CB33
C47F
CFD8
CoB2
C560
C4B9
CACE
CDED

10C

C634
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C375
CDB6

C18F

128
80
80
80
112
112
112
80
112
80
80
112

5.000
0.977

C1A2

128
128
128
112
128
112
64

64

128
80

1.800
1.200
1.146

C1iB8

128
112
32

112
112
112
112
32

5.000
4.011

C18D

128
80
80
80
112
112

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

5815 Hunters Stone
5816 Leeds/Morley

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

6502 Coalville/Bardon Hill
6505 Shepshed Nook
6508 Leicester/Cardinal

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

5006 Grantham/New Gate Lane
5009 Lincoln/Clayton Road

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Rock Music

Easy Listening Music

1.100
1.000
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)
Country Music

Easy Listening Music

0.600
0.600
0.300

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

0.600
0.600

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music



Heart North West
HITS RADIO Lpool
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Mellow Magic
Planet Rock
Smooth NW

4215
4210
4205

Winter Hill
Billinge Hill
Moel-y-Parc

London 1

Absolute 00s
Absolute 10s
Absolute 80s
Capital London
CapXTRA Reloaded
Gold London

Grt Hits London
Heart London
HITS RADIO LDN
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Jazz FM

KISS

Magic London
Smooth London

-—-- Maidenhead/Hyde Farm
0304

Hungry Hill
0319 Zouches Farm
0813 Old Park Wood
0815 Wrotham
0818 Stoke dAbernon
0823 BT Tower
1102 Alexandra Palace
London 2

BBC Radio London
88.3 CENTREFORCE
Absolute 70s
ADVENTIST RADIO
CountryLineRadio
LBC London News
Mi-Soul

Nation Radio
Planet Rock

Radio Maria Eng
Smooth Country
Sunrise Smooth
Virgin 80s Plus

- Hungry Hill
-—-- Maidenhead/Hyde Farm
0319

Zouches Farm
0611 Harlow/Rye Hill
0803 Harrow Weald

0808 Colindale House

C3AE
C481
CAEC
C3FC
C3F8
C3A7

12C

CDC1
COEF
C3F9
C479
CCE9
C8D3
COES5
C460
C5E3
CAEC
CDDO
C483
C788
C787

12A

CC31
C6E3
C1c2
CBDE
C2D4
C5C2
C7CD
C8D9
C3F8
CO9EA
CDE9
CDDB
C1EB

112
112
80
80
80
112

3.000
1.600
1.200

C185

32
32
64
128
40
40
112
128
112
32
80
80
80
128

0.079
0.080
0.500
0.140
4.500
0.010
0.800
0.800

C186

128
32
32
32
32
64
32
32
80
32
128
32
48

0.080
0.079
0.342
0.100
0.003
0.003

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

4207
4204

Hope Mountain
St Johns Beacon

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Rock Music

Easy Listening Music

0.890
0.600

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Jazz Music
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music

1103 Hog's Back 1.000
1104 Bluebell Hill 1.000
1105 Reigate 1.230
1106 Croydon (UHF) 5.000
1107 Hemel Hempstead/Pimlico 0.400
1112 Pin Green 0.060
2216 High Wycombe 0.010
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Country Music
DAB MP2 Mono LSF News
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Country Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
0811 Staines Tx 0.003
0813 Old Park Wood 0.140
0815 Wrotham 4.500
0818 Stoke dAbernon 0.010
0819 Richmond Hill 0.003
0823 BT Tower 0.710



1008 Crawley/Little Prestwood Farm

1101 Crystal Palace
1102 Alexandra Palace
1103 Hog's Back

1104 Bluebell Hill

1105 Reigate

1106 Croydon (UHF)

London 3

Absolute Rock
Athavan Radio
Bloomberg Radio
Colourful

Dubai Now
Gaydio

Lyca Gold

Lyca Radio
Matryoshka Radio
Panjab Radio
Polish Radio Ldn
Premier Gospel
Sout Al Khaleej
Voice Of Islam

Maidenhead/Hyde Farm

0319 Zouches Farm

0322 Chepping Wycombe

0813 Old Park Wood
0815 Wrotham

0818 Stoke dAbernon
0823 BT Tower

1102 Alexandra Palace

Manchester

BBC R.Manchester
Absolute 80s
Absolute Rock
Lyca Radio - GM
Capital Manc

Grt Hits MCR&NW
Heart North West
HITS RADIO MCR
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Planet Rock
Smooth Country
Smooth NW

4317 Winter Hill
4312 Sutton Common
4323 Littleborough

Mid & West Wales

BBC Radio Cymru
BBC R Cymru 2
BBC Radio Wales

11B

C3FB
C4DC
C1DB
C7EC
COEA
CoC9
CECD
CECE
CFD6
CED8
C1Do
CoC8
CFC1
ceD7

12C

C434
C3F9
C3FB
C5C1
C671
Cic1
C3AE
C584
CAEC
C3F8
CDE9
C3A7

12D

C63B
CB3B
C638

0.117
2.884
1.047
1.661
2.000
1.442
2.000

C199

64
64
64
64
64
80
64
64
64
56
64
80
64
64

0.025
0.427
0.600
0.140
4.500
0.010
0.800
0.700

Ci84

128
64
64
64
128
112
112
112
80
64
112
112

4.000
1.000
0.600

C1B9

64
64
128

1107 Hemel Hempstead/Pimlico 0.250
1112 Pin Green 0.060
1115 Mount Vernon Hospital 0.100
1117 Arkley 0.250
1120 Kenley 0.008
2216 High Wycombe 0.010

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Rock Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Finance

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Culture

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Religion
1103 Hog's Back 0.782
1105 Reigate 0.382
1106 Croydon (UHF) 2.500
1107 Hemel Hempstead/Pimlico 0.250
1112 Pin Green 0.060
1118 Bluebell Hill (S) 0.900
2205 Hertford/Epping Green 1.000

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

4318 Saddleworth

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Rock Music
Other Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Country Music
Easy Listening Music

0.600

4306 Manchester/City Tower 0.500

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)



Dragon Radio
Heart Wales
Nation 80s
Nation Radio
Radio Carms
Radio Pembs
Swansea Bay

4015
4005
4021

Carmel
Presely
Kilvey Hill

Morecambe Bay

BBC Cumbria
Beyond Radio
Fun Kids

Heart N Lancs
Smooth Lake Dist

4414 Lancaster
0707 Kendal

N. Ireland

BBC Radio Ulster
BBC Radio Foyle
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Cool FM
Downtown Country
Downtown Radio
Grt Hits NI

HITS RADIO NI
Planet Rock

Q Radio

U105

2502 Black Mountain
2507 Limavady

2508 Armagh

2504 Londonderry

2503 Brougher Mountain
2505 Strabane/Evish Road

NE Wales W Chesh

BBC Radio Cymru
BBC R Cymru 2
BBC Radio Wales
88.3 CENTREFORCE
Capital NW

Dee on DAB
Dragon Radio

FK Soundtracks
Fun Kids

Fun Kids Junior
Happy Radio

C4D7
CFA3
C2EF
C682
C5B3
CBB2
C784

11B

C837
C998
CFD8
C7A3
C6A7

12D

C339
C439
C3F9
C3FA
C5B2
CCCE
C5C5
COES8
CAE1
C3F8
C090
C583

10D

C73B
CB3B
C738
C6E3
C373
C2CF
C4D7
C6F9
CFD8
C7E9
CCF6

112
112
80

112
112
160
112

5.000
5.000
1.160

C1iDO0

64
24
32
112
112

1.500
1.000

C193

128
128
64
64
112
112
112
112
112
64
64
80

7.000
6.200
5.000
5.000
4.350
3.300

CiB3

64
64
128
32
112
80
48
32
32
32
32

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

0517 Greenhill 1.000

4003 Fishguard 0.977

4019 Carmarthen (DAB) 0.600

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

0705 Morecambe Bay
0711 Windermere

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono

2510 Camlough

2516 Newcastle/Drinahilly Mount

2506 Colinward
2520 Bangor [DAB]
2519 Newtownards

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)
Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Pop Music

1.000
0.500

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Country Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music
3.000
2.000
1.000
0.024
0.015

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Childrens Programmes
Childrens Programmes
Childrens Programmes
Pop Music



Heart N&M Wales
In Demand Radio
Juice Radio
LIVERPOOL LIVE
Love 80s Lpool
Nation 80s
Nation Radio
ZEST

3503 Moel-y-Parc
4106 Wrexham-Rhos

North Cumbria

BBC Cumbria
Absolute 20s
Absolute 70s
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Country
Absolute Rock
Grt Hits Cumbria
HITS RADIO CUMBR
Jazz FM
Kerrang!

Kiss Bliss

Kiss Dance

Kiss Garage
Magic Chilled
Magic Movies
Magic Musicals
Magic Soul
Mellow Magic
Planet Rock
Scala Radio

0709 Caldbeck
0715 Broughton Moor
0710 Keswick

North West Wales

BBC Radio Cymru
BBC R Cymru 2
BBC Radio Wales
Bayside N.Wales
Capital Cymru
Capital N Wales
Dragon Radio
Nation 80s
Nation Radio
Smooth N Wales

0502 Arfon

0501 Llanddona

0506 Holyhead/South Stack
0522 Amlwch Nebo

C2DF 40
C5ED 32
C7C5 32
CEEC 32
CODA 48
C2EF 48
C5DD 32
C7DB 32
3.550
3.000
11B C1C3
C837 64
CDF1 32
C1c2 32
C8D8 80
CAC2 80
CCE7 80
C7C9 80
CoB3 112
C3F6 112
CAD7 32
C6CF 32
CDF2 32
CDF3 32
CDF4 32
CEE6 32
CDF5 32
CAEA 32
C3D9 32
C5D8 32
C7D8 80
CDE6 80
5.000
1.000
1.000
10D & 12D
C83B 64
CB3B 64
C838 128
CCED 32
C473 112
C573 112
C4D7 112
C2EF 80
C5DD 112
CoD0 112
4.886
3.549
1.000

0.600

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

4108 Liverpool/St Johns Beacon

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

0706 Penrith

0704 Whitehaven (UHF)

C1BF

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

0505 Gwaenysgor
0512 Penmaen Rhos
0513 Conway

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

1.500

Varied (Talk)
Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music
Country Music
Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Jazz Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Rock Music
Serious Classical

1.000
1.000

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
0.647
0.600
0.500



North Yorkshire

BBC Radio York
Capital Yorkshre
Fun Kids

Grt Hits N Yorks
HITS RADIO N YKS
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Smooth UK

This IsThe Coast
YO1 Radio
YorkMix Radio
Your Harrogate

4608 Bilsdale
4613 Acklam Wold

Northamptonshire

BBC Northampton
Capital UK

Gold Northampton
Grt Hits Nrthnts
Heart Northants
HITS RADIO UK
XS

2302 Daventry

2304 Towcester Potcote Farm

10C

CC37
C370
CFD8
C7D0
C6ED
CAEC
CACE
CDED
COF0
C1EE
CEF2

10C

CF31

C47F
CADO
CCE5
C663

CAE2
C1EA

2306 Wellingborough/Irthlingborough

Norfolk

BBCRadioNorfolk
Amber Radio
Capital UK

Grt Hits Norfolk
Heart Norfolk
HITS RADIO UK
Smooth Country
Smooth Norfolk

5123 Mendlesham

5116 Daffy Green

5102 Stoke Holy Cross
5112 Caister/Pump Lane

5111 Hickling/Stubb Road

5122 Norwich Central

Nottinghamshire

BBC Nottingham
Capital Est Mids
Gold Notts

Grt Hits E Mids
Heart East Mids
HITS RADIO EMids

10B

C931
CBF6
C47F
CBES5
C36C
COE2
CDE9
CoD2

12C

C733
C377
CAD2
C1E5
C560
C3AB

C1B6

128
112
32
112
112
32
112
32
32
32
32

10.000
2.000

C1BB

128
128
128
80
128
80
56

1.200
0.250
0.300

C1A7

128
80
128
80
128
80
128
128

2.000
1.200
1.173
0.500
0.300
0.300

C1AE

128
128
128
112
128
112

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

4601 Oliver's Mount

4606 Hildebrand

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music
2.000
2.000

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music
2307 Ecton Hall Estate 0.300
2315 Northampton (VHF) 1.200
6505 Geddington 5.000

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

5103 Great Yarmouth

5101 Oulton

5106 Thetford [DAB]

5107 West Runton

5110 North Walsham

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Country Music

Easy Listening Music

0.250
0.250
0.250
0.200
0.070

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music



Smooth Country
Smooth East Mids

4801
4810

Waltham
Fishpond Hill

Oxfordshire

BBC Radio Oxford
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Capital UK

Get Radio

Grt Hits Oxford
Heart Oxford
HITS OXFORD
Planet Rock
Smooth Oxford

1814 Oxford/Beckley
1803 Boars Hill [A]
1801 Farthinghoe

Peterborough

BBC Cambs (Pbro)
Capital UK

Gold Cambs

Grt Hits Pbrough
Heart P'boro

HITS RADIO UK
Smooth Country

XS

6501 Peterborough

3001 Peterborough

3005 Chatteris/Horseway
3009 Spalding Drove

3003 Stamford/Old Quarry
Plymouth

BBC Radio Devon
Capital UK

Grt Hits Plymth
Heart Plymouth
HITS RADIO UK
Planet Rock
Smooth Country
Smooth Plymouth

3415 North Hessary Tor
3404 Plympton
3403 Torpoint/Withnoe Lane

CDE9
C3A2

10B

C939
C3F9
CAC2
C47F
CAEE
CDES
Ce661
CBE2
C3F8
CDD2

12D

C53A
C47F
CBD2
CEE5
C56A
CCE2
CDE9
C2EA

12D

C832
C47F
Co9B1
C869
C4E3
C3F8
CDE9
CCD2

128
80

4.000
1.000

C1B5

128
80
80
128
112
80
128
80
80
128

4.775
1.200
1.000

C1A1

128
128
128
80
128
80
128
56

6.300
6.300
1.200
1.200
1.200

CiB1

128
128
80
128
80
80
128
128

3.200
3.000
0.400

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

4808
4806

Mapperley Ridge
Trowell (UHF)

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Stereo

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

1802

1806 Over Norton

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
3006 Stoke Doyle
3008 Kirkby Underwood
3010 Holbeach
1112 Wisbech
6504 Hinchingbrooke

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

3408
3413

Ivybridge
Kingsbridge

Wallingford/Woodcote

Country Music
Easy Listening Music

1.000
0.600

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Easy Listening Music

0.600
0.300

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Country Music

Pop Music
0.600
0.500
0.300
0.300
0.250

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Country Music

Easy Listening Music

0.300
0.200



Sheffield

BBC Sheffield
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital Yorkshre
Grt Hits S Yorks
Heart Yorkshire
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO S Yks
Mellow Magic
Planet Rock
Smooth UK

4521 Ardsley
4510 Clarborough
4503 Sheffield/Tapton Hill

Somerset

BBC Radio Soms
Capital UK

Grt Hits Somerst
Heart Somerset
Smooth Somerset

3310 Mendip
3322 Coker Hill

South East Wales

BBC Radio Cymru
BBC R Cymru 2
BBC Radio Wales
Bridge FM Radio
Capital S Wales
Dragon Radio
Grt Hits S Wales
Heart Wales
HITS RADIO S WiIs
Nation 80s
Nation Radio
Smooth S Wales

3601 Wenvoe

3508 Cardiff/St Hilary
3504 Newport/Christchurch
3620 Mendip

3602 Eglwysilan

3617 Aberdare/Heolgerrig
3621 Abertillery

3607 Pontyllanfriath

South Hampshire

BBC Radio Solent
Angel Vintage

11C

CF34
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C370
CEC2
C3A4
CAEC
C5B0
C3FC
C3F8
CACE

10B

CA39
C47F
C3EC
C76B
C2D2

12C

C43B
CB3B
C438
C59F
C37A
C4D7
C5E6
C3A3
C3E3
C2EF
C782
C4D2

11C

C932
CDC2

C187

128
80
80
80
112
112
112
80
112
80
80
112

2.000
1.200
1.100

C1BE

128
112
80

112
112

3.127
2.000

C189

64
64
128
80
128
80
80
128
80
80
112
128

3.820
2.000
2.000
1.501
1.200
1.000
0.600
0.600

C1A3

128
56

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

5818 Chesterfield
4505 Clifton

4506 Shaftesbury House

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

3305 Hutton
3316 Taunton (DAB)

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

3606 Rhondda

3616 Rhymney

3609 Pontypool

3623 Mynydd Machen
3518 Aberdare

3519 Ebbw Vale

3505 Abergavenny

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Rock Music

Easy Listening Music

1.000
1.000
0.600

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
2.000
1.000

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
0.600
0.600
0.500
0.400
0.360
0.360
0.342

Varied (Talk)
Oldies Music



Capital S Coast
Easy Radio

Grt Hits S Coast
Heart Hampshire
HITS RADIO S CST
Nation Radio
Smooth Hampshire
V2 Radio

XTRA HOT

0217 Chillerton Down
0216 Crabwood Farm
0204 Toothill

0219 Fareham/Allotments

Stoke & Stafford

BBC Radio Stoke
Absolute 60s
Absolute 70s
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Grt Hits S+C
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO S&C
Magic Soul
Mellow Magic
Planet Rock
Scala Radio

5316 Mow Cop
5311 Tick Hill
5319 Pye Green [BT]

Suffolk

BBC Suffolk
GenX Suffolk
Grt Hits Suffolk
Heart Suffolk
Nation Radio
Smooth Suffolk

4914 Mendlesham
4910 Puttocks Hill

Surrey-NSussex

BBC Radio Surrey
Fun Kids

Fun Kids Junior

Grt Hits Surrey
Heart Surrey

Lite RADIO
POINTBLANK RADIO
Premier Gospel

C870
CEFO
C3AD
C365
C1E2
C2C4
CFD2
CDEE
CAED

12D

CC33
C3C4
C1c2
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C1CF
CAEC
C48F
C3D9
C3FC
C3F8
C3FD

10C

CA31
C6F4
CEED
C56C
COE3
C6DA

10C

CB37
CFD8
C7E9
C5D3
C768
C7F1
CEEF
CoC8

128
80
112
128
112
80
128
80
56

5.000
1.500
1.000
0.600

C1AC

128
64
80
80
80
80
112
80
112
64
80
80
80

2.000
1.954
0.850

Ci1C2

128
32
80
112
64
112

2.100
2.000

C1iBC

128
32
32
128
112
32
32
80

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF

0208 Fort Widley
0211 The Trundle
0214 Ventnor

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono

Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

0.500
0.400
0.300

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Rock Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Rock Music
Serious Classical

5302 Alsagers Bank 0.640
4312 Sutton Common 0.500
5306 Staffordshire HQ 0.300
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
4903 Warren Heath 1.000
4902 Felixstowe/Walton Avenue 0.600

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

Varied (Talk)
Childrens Programmes
Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Religion



RELEASE C8EB 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)

Sami Swoi Radio C7EE 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

0813 Old Park Wood 1.200 1221 Dorking 0.600
1202 Reigate 0.955 1201 Hungry Hill 0.600
1204 Crystal Palace 3.000 1222 Hog's Back 0.586
1215 Stoke dAbernon 1.000

Sussex 10B C1A9

BBC Radio Sussex CD32 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

Capital Brighton C675 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

Grt Hits Sussex C7ES5 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

Heart Sussex C368 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

HITS RADIO UK C5E2 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

MORE RADIO C8EOQ 56 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

More Radio Retro CDEF 56 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

Smooth Country CDE9S 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Country Music
Smooth Sussex CoD3 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Easy Listening Music
V2 Radio Sussex CDEE 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

1007 Heathfield 2.000 1010 Midhurst 0.600
1004 Truleigh Hill 1.800 1013 Rye 0.600
1008 Crawley/Little Prestwood Farm 1.173 1003 Newhaven 0.489
1014 Whitehawk Hill 1.000 1009 Horsham 0.300
1006 Hastings 0.920 1018 Findon 0.280
1002 Burton Down 0.831 1001 Eastbourne 0.250
Swansea SW Wales 12A C1AA

BBC Radio Cymru C53B 64 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)

BBC R Cymru 2 CB3B 64 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

BBC Radio Wales C538 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)
Absolute 80s C3F9 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

Absolute 90s C3FA 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

Absolute Rock C3FB 80 DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

Grt Hits S Wales C8CE 112 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

Heart Wales CF3A 112 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

HITS RADIO PRIDE CAEC 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

HITS RADIO S WIs C5B5 112 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

Mellow Magic C3FC 80 DAB MP2 Mono Easy Listening Music
Planet Rock C3F8 80 DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

Scala Radio C3FD 80 DAB MP2 Mono Serious Classical

3903 Kilvey Hill 2.000 3508 St Hilary 1.000
3907 Carmel 1.954 3908 Carmarthen (DAB) 0.600
4012 Mynydd Sylen 1.200

Swindon 11C Ci1A4

BBC Radio Wilts CA32 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

Capital UK C47F 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

Grt Hits Swindon COE6 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

Heart Swindon C366 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

HITS RADIO UK CEE2 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

Smooth Country CDE9 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Country Music
Smooth Wiltshire C1D3 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Easy Listening Music



2611 Blunsdon
2605 Malmesbury WT
2618 Membury

Tayside

BBC Scotland

BBC RNanGaidheal
Absolute 70s
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock

Grt Hits Tayside
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO UK
Magic Soul

Planet Rock
Shared Access
Tay FM

6008 Angus
6315 Faire Mhor

Teesside

BBC Radio Tees
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital NE

Grt Hits Tees
Heart North East
HITS RADIO PRIDE
HITS RADIO TEES
Mellow Magic
Planet Rock
Smooth NE

5910 Eston Nab
5902 Bilsdale
5217 Brusselton

Tyne & Wear

BBC Newcastle
Absolute 80s
Absolute 90s
Absolute Rock
Capital NE

Grt Hits N East
Heart North East
HITS RADIO NE
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Mellow Magic
Planet Rock
Smooth NE

11B

C435
C336
C1c2
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C1CB
CAEC
C8E1
C3D9
C3F8
C3CB
COCB

11B

CB34
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C571
C2C7
C5A8
CAEC
C1C7
C3FC
C3F8
C5A0

11C

CA34
C3F9
C3FA
C3FB
C371
C3C3
C3A8
C4B0
CAEC
C3FC
C3F8
C3A0

2.500
1.000
1.000

C19E

128
128
80
80
80
80
112
80
80
64
80
64
112

3.000
1.500

C190

128
80
80
80
112
112
112
80
112
80
80
112

4.000
3.000
1.000

C188

128
80
80
80
112
112
112
112
80
80
80
112

2603 Cirencester 0.600
2619 Marlborough 0.400

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

DAB MP2 Mono LSF Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
6316 Glenrothes/Purin Hill 1.490
6309 Kirkton Mailer 1.446

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Easy Listening Music

DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Easy Listening Music

5905 Romaldkirk 1.000
5904 Northallerton/Ashbourne House 0.600
5903 Constantine Farm 0.300

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

DAB MP2 Mono Easy Listening Music

DAB MP2 Mono Rock Music

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Easy Listening Music



5208 Burnhope

5203 Fenham

5210 Peppermoor Farm
5214 Morpeth

5204 Weardale

5209 Hendon

West Wiltshire

BBC Radio Wilts
Capital UK

Grt Hits Bath
Heart Bath

Heart Wiltshire
HITS RADIO UK
Radio Bath
Smooth Wiltshire

2904 Westwood
2909 Naish Hill

Wolv'ton & Shrop

BBC Shropshire
BBC Radio WM
Capital

Grt Hits BC & SH
Heart West Mids
HITS RADIO BC&Sh
HITS RADIO PRIDE
Smooth West Mids

5517 Turners Hill
5509 The Wrekin
5501 Hazler Hill
5502 Rhosfach Farm

Section C: Small Scale DAB

Aberdeen DAB

shmuFM
Test

10D

CC32
C47F
C1E6
C66B
C566
CFE2
CBEC
C0D2

11B

CA33
C533
C670
C2D3
C467
C6B1
CAEC
C5A2

9C

C8F8
C1D7

---- Aberdeen/Stewart Park Court

Belfast

BELFAST 89
DancelLand
DanceLandAnthem
EIREWAVE

Like COUNTRY
Like ONE

Like POP

Like RETRO

9A

C08B
CBCC
CBCD
C7C4
C1F8
CEEB
CFEE
C1F3

4.380
1.500
1.200
1.100
1.000
0.800

C1A5

128
128
80
128
128
80
56
128

1.000
0.800

Cc1i8B

128
128
128
80

128
112
80

112

4.000
1.954
0.640
0.640

C200

88
72

0.090

C206

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

5215 Newton 0.600
5222 Durham 0.300
5221 Newcastle/Cale Cross House 0.300
5213 Shotleyfield 0.300
5217 Kenton Tx 0.100
5205 Whitley Bay FC 0.100

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

2923 Bath
2917 Crockerton

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music

0.500
0.500

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music

5508 Sedgley Beacon 0.600
5504 Cannock/Badgers Hill Woods 0.600
5507 Market Drayton 0.555

DAB+
DAB+

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Oldies Music



Lisburn Live
Tomorrowland OWR

2521 Belfast/Grand Central

Blackpool

45 Radio

Central Radio NW
Coastal Radio

DUNE RADIO
FYLDECOAST RADIO
GlitterBeam

Happy Radio UK
HousePartyRadio
Juice Radio

Panacea Soul

Red Rose Radio
WBPL WOW BLACKPL

0000 Blackpool Tower

Bolton & Bury

Bolton FM
Cosoro Radio
Gaydio

Happy Radio UK
Panacea Soul
RochValleyRadio

1509 Bolton/Dove Mill

Bradford DAB

Akash Radio
Allstar Radio
BritAsia Radio
Cosoro Radio
CultureCityRadio
Dance Asia Radio
Drystone Radio
Great Yorkshire
LDCRadio
Marefa Radio
My Greek Radio
Panjab Radio
Radio Apni Awaz
Sunrise Gold
Sunrise Radio
Voice of Islam

5806 Bradford/Baildon

5821 Bradford/Undercliffe

C4FD
C2C3

8B

CFDD
C8C2
CBC4
C1D9
CBF4
C3F2
CCF6
C6C4
C7C5
C4C4
C2F5
C4C5

10B

CO9F
CDDD
C897
C2C0
C4C4
C7FD

8B

C8F4
C3FE
C7F7
CDDD
C5Co6
C8C5
C596
C5D9
CAC3
CBC3
C4Coe
CED8
C8C3
C6C3
CECB
ceD7

40
40

0.100

CiDC

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

0.100

C1F5

48
32
48
40
40
48

0.100

CiDD

48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
72
72
48

0.050
0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

2522 Lisburn/Mullaghglass Road 0.075
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Oldies Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Easy Listening Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Easy Listening Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music

1511 Bury/Tottington 0.100
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Culture
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Culture
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion

5823 Bradford/Eccleshill 0.035



Bristol - East

BASE RADIO

BCfm

Bradley Stoke
DECADANCE BRSTL
Fun Kids

Fun Kids Naps

Fun Kids Party

Gaydio

KOOL FM

KTCR

Radio Maria Eng
Select Radio

SOMER VALLEY

SwWu

Ujima

3508 Bristol/Keynsham
3519 Bristol/Clifton Heights

Bristol - West

SWU

BCfm

Bradley Stoke
DECADANCE BRISTOL
Fun Kids

Fun Kids Jr NStp
Gaydio

Hub Radio
KOOL FM

Radio Maria
Select Radio
Ujima Radio

9B

C1E4
Cc6D4
€987
CFF3
CFD8
C7C1
C4FA
C897
CDF6
CB53
CO9EA
CDB4
C081
CO7E
CFBD

12D

CO7E
Cc6D4
€987
CFF3

CFD8
C7C1
C897
C4D4
CDF6
CO9EA
CDB4
CFBD

3617 Bristol / UWE Business School

Cambridge SSDAB

Angel Vintage
Boss ATLANTIS
Camb 105 Radio
CarolineFlashbak
Future Radio
GlitterBeam
HCR104fm
LASER558

News Radio UK
Radio Caroline
Radio Xtra
Resonance Extra
ZackFM

— Coldhams Road

9C

CDC2
C8E3
C791
CBD5
CBD6
C3F2
CABA
C5FE
C1DA
Cc6D6
C7DC
C8D4
C084

CiD3

48
48
48
48
32
32
32
40
40
48
32
48
48
64
48

0.060
0.018

CiD4

64
48
48
48
32
32
40
48
64
32
48
48

0.100

C1C4

64
48
128
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48

0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Childrens Programmes
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
3521 Bristol/Broadwalk Center 0.015
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Childrens Programmes
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
3618 Bristol / King's Weston Hill 0.080
DAB MP2 Mono Oldies Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Oldies Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo News
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Culture
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

-=-- Cambridge/Gog Magog 0.075



Cardiff 10D
AspenWaite Radio CCEA
Bro Radio CB90
Gaydio C897
GTFM C781
News Radio UK C1DA
Radio Cardiff C491
Rookwood Sound C4F8
Tomorrowland OWR C2C3
Voice of Islam Cé6D7
XL:UK Radio CAC5
3613 Barry/Awbery House

3614 Cardiff/University Hall
Cheshire East 11C
Cheshire's MIX56 CBF5
Cheshire's Silk C69B
Happy Radio CCF6
Panacea Soul c4c4
Skylab Radio C3DD

4302 Wythenshawe/Edwards Ct

Cheshire Mid 9C
Cheshire's MIX56 CBF5
Panacea Soul C4C4
Radio Africana CEDC
1404 Northwich/Youth Centre
Congleton & Leek 9A
Blue Sky Radio CFC7
Cheshire's Silk C698
Churnet Sound CDD5
Happy Radio Cc2co
Moorlands Radio CC82
Skylab Radio C3DD
Timeless Radio c7C2

0000 Biddulph Moor/Rails Farm

Coventry SSDAB 9B

All Hits+Giggles C2F7
Blue Dot Radio C5F5
BritAsia Radio C7F7
DarbarSahibRadio C4FE
GlitterBeam C3F2
Panjab Radio CEDS8
Radio Panj CFCe

C1EO

32
48
40
32
32
48
48
32
32
48

0.070
0.070

C1FE

40
64
40
32
32

0.100

C1FC

64
64
48

0.100

C1E6

64
32
48
32
48
32
32

0.190

C1E3

32
32
48
32
24
64
64

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

3623 Mynydd Machen

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

0105 Sutton Common

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

DAB MP2 Mono LSF

Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
News

Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Religion

Pop Music

0.025

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music

0.050

Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Religion

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)



Radio Plus C3C1
Radio XL CFCO
Vanny Radio CCC2
Voice Of Islam Cé6D7

-=-- Coventry/William Batchelor

Crewe & Nantwich 7D

Blue Sky Radio CFC7
Cat Xtra C7F5
Cheshire's Silk C69B
The Cat C78C
Timeless Radio c7C2

0105 Crewe/Cheshire Collage

Dudley-Sbridge 8A

Black Country CB81
Blk Ctry XTRA C7F6
BritAsia Radio C7F7
DarbarSahibRadio C4FE
Gaydio C897
Gorgeous C7DE
Skylab Radio C3DD
Switch Radio CAF6

- Brierley Hill/St Michael's

East Lancs DAB 8A

Central Radio NW C8C2
Drystone Radio C596
Radio Sangam C09C
Red Rose Radio C2F5
Sunrise Gold C6C3
Sunrise Radio CECB

4408 Burnley/Spen Height
4410 Blackburn/Royal Hospital

East Manchester 9B

BUZZ MCR C8F6
Crescent Radio C3FF
Heritage Radio C4F4
Mom's Spaghetti C9E9
Oldham Com Radio C881

4303 Oldham/Hathershaw
4305 Oldham/Rountree House

64
24
80
32

0.060

C1E7

64
48
32
48
32

0.200

CiDB

48
48
48
48
40
48
48
48

0.120

C1FA

40
48
48
48
72
72

0.100
0.100

C1FB

40
48
48
72
48

0.050
0.070

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Joint Stereo

DAB MP2 Mono LSF

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

Other Music

Religion

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Varied (Talk)

---- Dudley/King Street 0.050

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Culture
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo undefined
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Other Music
4411 Accrington/Academy 0.030

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono Culture
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Pop Music

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Varied (Talk)

4301 Rochdale/Burnedge 0.100



Edinburgh 2

1AU CLARINET

45 Radio Oldies
Awaz FM Glasgow
BFBS SCOTLAND
CelticMusicRadio
Chief Radio

Edge 1

Edge 2

Fun Kids

FUNKY SX

Gaydio

HeartSong Live
LONDON ONE Radio
Quality Radio

Radio Saltire

Sami Swoi Radio
TOMORROWLAND OWR
Voice Of Islam

0105 Corstorphine Hill

Exeter 9A

DevonAir Radio
Diamond Groove
Devoncast Radio
FLASHBACK
PHONIC

Radio EXE Exeter
SouthDevonRadio
Zest

1421 Exeter/College Tower

9B

C2DC
CFDD
CDC5
C591
CD89
CoC1
CAC1
COF5
CFD8
COAE
C897
CCC1
CEC1
C04D
CF53
C7EE
C2C3
ceD7

CAAl

CC87

CACO
691
CFF4
CFEA
C7DB

1422 Exeter/Cranbrook Campus

FoyleDAB

Drivel05 Radio
EIREWAVE
PODCAST RADIO
R-Radio

Voice Of Islam

11C

C6C2
C7C4
C7EB
CoCoe
ceD7

- Londonderry/Sheriff's Mount

Glasgow SS

Awaz FM Glasgow
Beat106Scotland
BFBS Scotland
CelticMusicRadio
DancelLand
DanceLandAnthem
Gaydio

10B

C491
COF8
C591
CD89
CBCC
CBCD
CoC9

C1iD9

32
32
32
32
32
40
48
48
32
32
40
48
32
32
32
32
32
32

0.080

48
48
48
48
48

0.100
0.101

C1DE
48

48
48
48

0.200

C1CA

64
48
48
24
64
64
48

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Culture

Pop Music

Folk Music

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Pop Music

Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion

0105 Braid Hills 0.055
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Oldies Music

1404 Exeter/Hilltop Riding School 0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Religion

-—-- Strabane/Evish Road 0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Culture

Pop Music
Pop Music
Folk Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music



Heartsong Live ccc1
Jambo! Radio C5C4
Like COUNTRY C1F8
Like ONE CEEB
Like POP CFEE
Like RETRO C1F3
Lomond Radio C7FA
Nation 70s C2ED
Nation 80s C2EF
Nation 90s C2FA
Quality C04D
Tomorrowland OWR C2C3

Voice of Islam ceD7

-=-- Glasgow/Dundasvale Court [B]

Greater_Norwich 9C
FDN TEST 02 CoD6
Angel Vintage CDC2
Cambridge 105 C791
CarolineFlashbak CBD5
Cosoro Radio CDDD
Eruption Radio CAEF
FDN TEST 01 CBD7
FDN TEST 03 CD07
Future Radio CBD6
GlitterBeam C3F2
LASER558 C5FE
News Radio UK C1DA
Radio Caroline C6D6
Resonance Extra C8D4
Select Radio CBD4
Skylab Radio C3DD
Slack City Radio CAD4
Solar Radio CED4
™M 1 CCD4
TMM 2 C6EO0
Weather24/7Radio Co9DD
Zack FM CBD9
1503 Norwich/County Hall

High Peak 8B
Grt Hits D'shire CA99
High Peak 1 C7F8
Like COUNTRY C1F8
Like ONE CEEB
Like POP CFEE
Like RETRO CiF3
NTH DERBYSHIRE CEF6

0105 Buxton FC
0105 Chapel-en-le-Frith/Eccles

32
48
48
48
48
48
32
32
32
32
24
64
32

0.100

CiCB

32
64
48
48
48
48
48
32
128
48
48
48
48
48
64
48
48
48
48
48
32
40

0.200

C1EA

32
192
32
32
32
32
32

0.100
0.050

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

1501 Norwich/Markham

Easy Listening Music
Culture
Country Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Religion

Varied (Talk)
Oldies Music
Varied (Talk)
Oldies Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk
Pop Music
Pop Music
News

Rock Music
Culture

Pop Music
Other Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Rock Music
Weather/meteorology
Pop Music

Tower 0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

0105 Glossop/Hilltop House 0.100

0105 Whaley Bridge/Hawkhurst Farm 0.100



Hull 9B C20C

DancelLand CBCC 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DanceLandAnthem CBCD 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Diamond Groove C2D5 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Easy Listening Music
Great Yorkshire CéeD9 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
HumberWave Radio C591 80 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Like COUNTRY C1F8 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Country Music
Like ONE CFEB 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Like POP CFEE 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Like RETRO C1F3 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Nation 80s C2EF 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Nation 90s C2FA 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Pop Hits C2D6 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Tomorrowland OWR C2C3 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

-—-- Hull/Clough Road [DAB] 0.200 -—-- Beverley/Cherry Burton 0.200
In2DAB Bedford 9C C205

Angel Vintage CDC2 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono Oldies Music
Bedford Radio C7F9 80 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Current Affairs
Blackcat CFoD 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DIVERSE C491 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Harpur Radio C6FC 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
In2Beats Bedford C792 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music

-—-- Bedford/Murdock Raod 0.225

Kings Lynn 9C C1E1l

BBCRadioNorfolk Co931 64 DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Varied (Talk)
Boss ATLANTIS C8E3 48 DAB+ Pop Music
Camb 105 Radio C791 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
CarolineFlashbak CBD5 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Oldies Music
Future Radio CBD6 48 DAB+ Varied (Talk)
Grt Hits W Nrflk CCF4 80 DAB MP2 Mono Pop Music

KL Country CIF2 40 DAB+ Country Music
KL Xtra CCCo 40 DAB+ Pop Music
KL1 Radio CEF4 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
LASER558 C5FE 48 DAB+ Pop Music
Radio Caroline CéD6 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music
Radio West Norfk coci 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Radio Xtra C7DC 48 DAB+ Pop Music
Resonance Extra C8D4 48 DAB+ Culture

1507 Kings Lynn/W’Anglia Collage 0.050 1511 Kings Lynn/Gayton Road 0.100
Leeds DAB 9A CiD5

Akash Radio C8F4 72 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
Allstar Radio C3FE 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
CultureCityRadio C5C6 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
Dance Asia Radio C8C5 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music

Gaydio C897 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music



LDCRadio
Marefa Radio
Mighty Leeds
My Greek Radio
Radio Apni Awaz
Radio Sangam
Rangoli Radio
Sunrise Gold
Sunrise Radio
Voice of Islam

5805 Leeds/Clyde Grange

5802 Leeds/Holborn Towers

Leicester SSDAB

BritAisa Radio
DarbarSahibRadio
EAVA FM
Kohinoor Radio
LCR1

Nishaan Radio
Radio Seerah
Radio2funky
Ramadan FM
Service Ended
Soar Sound

-—-- Leicester/Maxfield House

Liverpool 2

Dune Radio
Flame CCR
HousePartyRadio
LCR FM

Panacea Soul
Radio Africana
Sound Radio

4204 St Johns Beacon

Ludiow

Sunshine Radio

5516 Clee Hill

MANCHESTER DAB

ALL FM
BUZZ MCR
Cheesy FM
Cosoro Radio
EIREWAVE
Gaydio

CAC3
CBC3
CO5F
C4Coe
C8C3
C09C
CAF4
C6C3
CECB
ceD7

9B

C7F7
C4FE
C4EO
CFCC
CFCA
CFCD
CFCE
CFCB
CFDO
C550
CFC8

7D

C1D9
C5FA
C6C4
C04B
C4C4
CEDC
C5F8

9B

CF99

7D

C4F7
C8F6
CEA6
CDDD
C7C4
C897

48
48
48
48
48
48
72
72
72
48

0.100
0.050

C1E5

48
32
64
64
64
48
64
64
48
96
160

0.035

C1FD

40
48
40
48
40
32
48

0.100

C213

48

0.315

C1EC

40
40
40
40
40
40

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Other Music
Religion
Other Music
Varied (Talk)
Culture
Culture
Other Music
Other Music
Other Music
Religion

5807 Leeds/Potternewton Heights

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF
DAB MP2

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Other Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Culture
Varied (Talk)
Religion
Religion
Varied (Talk)
Religion
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)

Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Social Affairs

0.039

Easy Listening Music

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music

4202 Allerton/31 Resevoir Road

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Other Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

0.042



Happy Radio UK
Heritage Radio
Juice Radio
LMR-Manchester
Love 80s MCR
Mom's Spaghetti
Nation 80s
Nation Radio
Panacea Soul
Radio Africana
Reform Radio
Slack City MCR
Sunrise radio
Tomorrowland OWR
XS Manchester

CCF6
C4F4
C7C5
CoF4
CoD9
CO9E9
C2EF
C8D9
C4C4
CEDC
C8F5
CBC2
CECB
C2C3
C5FD

4313 Manchester/Bickerdale Court
4319 Manchester/Charter House

Mbro and Redcar

CVFM Radio
Dance Asia Radio
Frisk Radio
Nation Radio
The Red

Zetland FM

5909 Dunsdale/Park Farm

NcastleGateshead

45 Radio

COG Grand Radio
Dance Revolution
Durham OnAir
Frisk Radio
Gaydio

Nation Radio
Halo Radio

News Radio UK
Panjab Radio
Pride Radio
Radio Tyneside
Spice Radio

The Toon
Together Radio
Tomorrowland OWR

0000 Gateshead/QE Hospital

Newry

TEST

-=-- Banbridge (Thornhill)

-—-- Corrishingo

8A

C6FE
C8C5
C2F2
C5F2
C6FA
C5FB

8A

CFDD
C6F5
CFF1
C1F2
C2F2
C897
C5F2
C4FC
C1DA
CED8
C3F3
C053
C8F3
C1F6
C6F2
C2C3

9C

C1F8

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
48
48
40
40

0.100
0.100

C1FO0

48
48
48
48
48
48

0.075

CiD2

48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
24
32
48
48
48
48
48
48

0.100

C1F8

192

0.100
0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Pop Music
Religion

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music

4311 Manchester/Somerton Court 0.075

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Varied (Talk)

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Sport
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

5906 Nunthorpe/Ormesby Bank 0.035
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Oldies Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo News
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Easy Listening Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Sport

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

0000 Newcastle/Blakelaw 0.100
DAB+

-—-- Rathfriland 0.100

-=-- Newry (Tullyhappy) 0.100

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music



---- Warrenpoint

MiltonKeynes DAB

Akash Radio

Asian CR MK
HORIZON RADIO
RAINBOW RADIO MK
Sunrise Radio

-—-- Milton Keynes

North Birmingham

45 Radio

All Hits+Giggles
Big City Radio
Black Country
Blue Dot Radio
BritAsia Radio
BRMB

Club Asia Radio
Cosoro Radio
DarbarSahibRadio
Delite Radio
Fun Kids PopHits
Gaydio

Hope FM

L Greek Radio
Nation Radio
Panjab Radio
Radio Caroline
Radio Central
Radio XL

Rajo Radio
Sabras Radio
Scratch Radio
Switch Radio
Unity FM

Voice Of Islam

9B

C8F4
CFF7
CFF6
CFF8
CEC6

9A

CCEOQ
C2F7
C8D5
CB81
C5F5
C7F7
C580
C7EA
CDDD
C4FE
CDD4
C1C4
C897
C1E7
C092
C8D9
CED8
Cc6D6
CoDB
CFCO
C6F3
C5CC
C3CO0
CAF6
C096
ceD7

1906 Birmingham/Redway Court
1921 Birmingham/Topcliffe Tower

Nottingham

Boom Light
Boom Rock
BritAsia Radio
Fun Kids

Omega Radio UK
Radio Newark

0105 Mapperley

7D

CcoC2
CoC3
C7F7
CFD8
C7FB
CES88

0.100

C212

48
72
72
48
72

0.100

C1C9

32
32
48
48
32
48
48
48
32
48
32
32
40
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
48
32
48
48
48
32

0.080
0.080

C20E

40
40
48
40
64
32

0.095

DAB+
DAB+
DAB+
DAB+
DAB+

---- Leighton Buzzard

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Other Music
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music

Varied (Talk)
Other Music

0.035

Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Other Music
Other Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Religion
Varied (Talk)
Childrens Programmes
Pop Music
Religion
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Other Music
Culture
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
1904 Birmingham/Cheshunt House 0.080

1919 Birmingham/Barry Jackson Tower 0.080

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Easy Listening Music
Rock Music

Pop Music

Childrens Programmes
Religion

Pop Music



Oxford 8A

BFBSBrizeNorton C058
Diamond Groove COF2
WRFM C0o7D
0105 John Radcliffe Hospital
Plymouth 9C
Devoncast Radio

FLASHBACK CACO
HRP C6F8
OCEAN CITY RADIO CBF8
Phonic FM C691
Radio Exe Plym CFF4
0105 Staddon Heights
Preston&Chorley 9A
Central Radio NW C8C2
Dune Radio C1D9
Happy Radio UK CCF6
JUICE RADIO C7C5
Panacea Soul C4C4
RED ROSE RADIO C2F5

4423 Chorley/Whitehouse Farm

Rutland DAB 9C
Embrace COBB
Massive Hits CFD4
Rutland&Stamford C5FF
4104 Stamford/Tinwell Lodge Farm
-=-- Uppingham/Park Farm
Salisbury 8A
Angel Vintage CDC2
AspenWaite Radio CCEA
BBC Radio Wilts CC32
BFBS Beats CED6
BFBS BestBritish Coc4
BFBS Edge C4F1
BFBS Gurkha C2FC
BFBS Rewind C9C5
BFBS Salisbury C991
Easy Radio CBF2
Grt Hits S'bury C5F4
Nation 00s C2FD
Nation 60s CCF1
Nation Dance C2E7
Nation Love C2EC

C1iF4

48
48
128

0.100

C203

48
48
32
48
48

0.200

C1F2

40
40
40
40
48
40

0.200

C211

96
64
64

0.200
0.200

CiD8

32
24
64
32
32
32
32
32
48
48
80
48
32
48
48

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+

Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

0105 Eynsham 0.010
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

0105 Plymouth/Marine Academy 0.050
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Easy Listening Music
Pop Music

4409 Preston/Sandown Court 0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo

4112 Oakham/Burley

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Pop Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)

0.100

Oldies Music
undefined
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Information
Pop Music
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music



Nation Radio
Nation Rocks
OUTREACH DANCE
OUTREACH RADIO
Salisbury Radio

2902 Salisbury/Camp Hill

Shefcast Digital

45 Radio

Angel Vintage
Cosoro Radio
Gaydio
GlitterBeam
Link FM

Radio Essentials
Radio Sangam
Rother Radio
Rotherham Radio
Sheffield Live!

4509 Sheffield/Tapton Hill

South Birmingham

AMBUR RADIO
Big City Radio
Blue Dot Radio
BritAsia Radio
BRMB

Brumside Radio
Club Asia Radio
DarbarSahibRadio
Fun Kids

Fun Kids NonStop
Gaydio

Gulshan Radio
Radio Apni Awaz
Radio Maria Eng
Radio XL

Sabras Radio
Switch Radio
Unity FM

Voice Of Islam

1916 Solihull/Wharf Lane

South Durham

Aycliffe Radio
Bishop FM

Dance Revolution
Durham OnAir
Frisk Radio
Nation Radio

C485
C2FB
C1G5
C3EE
C2C1

9C

CFDD
CDC2
CDDD
C897
C3F2
C08B
C2F6
C09C
CCF3
CAF3
CA81

9C

C089
C8D5
C5F5
C7F7
C580
C3F5
C7EA
C4FE
CFD8
CFF5
C897
CD97
C8C3
CO9EA
CFCO
C5CC
CAF6
C096
ceD7

9B

C5F3
CE94
CFF1
C1F2
C2F2
C5F2

48
48
32
32
48

0.125

CiD7

40
48
48
40
24
48
48
48
48
48
48

0.060

C1E9

32
32
32
48
48
48
32
48
32
32
40
32
48
32
32
32
32
48
32

0.200

C1EF

48
48
48
48
48
48

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

2903 Bulford Camp 0.050
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Oldies Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)

4508 Rotherham/Boston Castle 0.020

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Other Music

undefined

Other Music

Other Music

Pop Music

Oldies Music

Other Music

Religion

Childrens Programmes
Childrens Programmes

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo undefined
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion

1922 Birmingham/Metropolitan House 0.150

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music



PBHR CAF5
The Red C6FA

0000 Bishop Auckland/Grange Hill

StirlingFalkirk 9C
103.1 Central FM CABO
Edge 1 CAC1
Edge 2 CI9F5
ForthValley Rad CAF7
Radio Royal C8F7
6310 Earls Hill

Stockport 8A
BritAsia Radio C7F7
Cheshire's MIX56 CBF5
DancelLand CBCC
DanceLandAnthem CBCD
Fun Kids CFD8
Gaydio C897
Happy Radio UK CCF6
Heritage Radio C4F4
Like COUNTRY C1F8
Like ONE CEEB
Like POP CFEE
Like RETRO CiF3
Panacea Soul c4c4
Pie Radio UK CBCE
Radio Maria COEA
STRAWBERRY RADIO CiDE
R360 Radio C7FE
Tomorrowland OWR C2C3
Voice of Islam Cé6D7
Wythenshawe FM CcoB9

4322 Stockport/Ratcliffe Towers

Stoke-Newcastle 8A

6 Towns Radio C4FF
Blue Sky Radio CFC7
Churnet Sound CDD5
Moorlands Radio CC82
Radio Caroline C6D6
xRhythms C7F2
-—-- Stoke/Wetley Common

---- Newcastle/Hanchurch Wood

Swindon & M'Boro 8B

Swindon 105.5 €980

48
48

0.050

C1F9

128
32
32
64
64

0.256

C1F1

48
40
32
32
32
40
40
32
32
40
32
32
40
32
32
40
32
40
40
40

0.100

C1E4

48
64
48
40
48
48

0.200
0.100

c20B

48

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Pop Music
Varied (Talk)

0000 Darlington/Memorial Hospital 0.050

DAB+/LC-AAC Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Pop Music
6309 Stirling/Springkerse Ind Est 0.050

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/LC-AAC Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Pop Music

Religion

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
National Music
Religion

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Religion

Varied (Talk)

4320 Hyde/Werneth Low Golf Club 0.040

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Varied (Talk)
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music

- Kidsgrove/Goldenhill 0.022

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Pop Music



2615 Swindon/Brunel Tower

Torbay

DevonAir Radio
Devoncast Radio
FLASHBACK
OceanYouth Radio
PALM TORBAY
PHONIC

Radio EXE Torbay
SouthDevonRadio

8B
CC87

CACO
CBF7
C5F9
691
CFF4
CFEA

0105 Bovey Tracey/Bottor Rock Farm

1520 Bishopsteignton/Teignmouth GC

TynemthSShields

Dance Revolution
Durham OnAir
Frisk Radio
Nation 80s
Nation Hits
Nation New
Nation Xmas
Pride Radio
Radio Shields
Radio Tyneside
Spice Radio
Sun FM Radio
The Cat

The Toon
xRhythms

3417 Cleadon Water Tower

Warrington

Cheshire's MIX56
Happy Radio UK
HousePartyRadio
Panacea Soul
Radio Africana
Radio Warrington

4222 Fairclough Mill

Winchester

Awaaz Radio
Fiesta FM UK
LASER558
OUTREACH DANCE

9B

CFF1
C1F2
C2F2
C2EF
CBF1
C2FE
C2F9
C3F3
C4r2
C053
C8F3
C5F2
C1F5
C1F6
C7F2

8B

CBF5
CCF6
C6C4
C4C4
CEDC
C5F7

9C

COBF
COA5
C5FE
C1G5

0.120

C1F3
48

48
48
48
48
48
48

0.190
0.203

CiD1

32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
48
48
32

0.200

C1ED

48
40
40
48
32
48

0.140

C1D6

32
32
32
32

2607 Marlborough/Cricket Club

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

1521 Torquay/Alpine Lodge

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

4220 Runcorn/St Marys Church

DAB+
DAB+
DAB+
DAB+

0.020

Pop Music

Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)

0.050

Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Easy Listening Music
Culture

Pop Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Easy Listening Music
Varied (Talk)

Varied (Talk)

0.100

Culture
Culture
Pop Music
Pop Music



OUTREACH RADIO
Voice FM Music
Winchester Radio
Winchester TODAY

C3EE
CB97
C05D
CEC4

0206 Winchester/Flagstaff Stables

Wolverhampton

AMBUR RADIO
Blue Dot Radio
BritAsia Radio
DarbarSahibRadio
Gorgeous Radio
Omega Radio UK
Panjab Radio
Radio XL

Skylab Radio
Unity FM

WCR FM

0105 Mander Centre

Wrexham

DancelLand
DanceLandAnthem
Like COUNTRY
Like ONE

Like POP

Like RETRO
Nation 60s

Nation 70s

Nation 90s
Tomorrowland OWR
Wx Premier Radio

- Wrexham/Ty Pawb

York 8B

YO1 Radio

4617 York/Hospital

Section D: Small Scale Trial DAB

Trial Aldershot

Angel Vintage
B Radio
BFBS Aldershot

7D

C089
C5F5
C7F7
C4FE
C7DE
C7FB
CED8
CFCO
C3DD
C096
CBO1

9B

CBCC
CBCD
C1F8
CEEB
CFEE
C1F3
CCF1
C2FE
C2FA
C2C3
CoF9

C20F

C2D7

8A

CDC2
C08D
C691

32
32
32
48

0.400

C1EE

32
32
32
32
32
64
64
32
32
32
48

0.115

C201

48
48
40
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48

64

0.200

C1CC

64
48
128

DAB+
DAB+
DAB+
DAB+

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Mono LSF

DAB MP2 Mono LSF

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB MP2 Mono LSF

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo

Pop Music
Pop Music
Other Music
Pop Music

Other Music
Varied (Talk)
Varied (Talk)
Religion

Pop Music
Religion
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Easy Listening Music
Religion
Varied (Talk)

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Varied (Talk)

Pop Music

Oldies Music

Pop Music
Pop Music



BFBS Beats

BFBS Gurkha
Brooklands Radio
Care Radio

News Radio UK
OUTREACH DANCE
OUTREACH RADIO
Radio Caroline
Radio Woking

V2 Radio

CED6
C2FC
COE6
C5F0
C1DA
C1G5
C3EE
Cc6D6
C5D6
CDEE

-—-- Aldershot/Centre for Health

Trial Brighton

10-fi.com

1BTN

80s Rhythm

Angel Vintage
Atmosphere.Radio
bigbeatbrighton
DECADANCE BRTN
Gaydio

Mi-Soul

Passion Radio
Platform B

Radio Caroline
RADIO PLYMOUTH
Radio Reverb
Regency Radio
Resonance

Select Radio
Slack City

Solar Radio
Southdown Radio
Starpoint Soul
URF

XTRA HOT

- Brighton/Sussex Heights

Trial London

Angel Vintage Ln

ASIAN STAR RADIO

CDNX

Delite Radio
Desi Radio
DOM RADIO
Fun Kids

Fun Kids Junior
KOOL FM

LGR

Love Life

Mixer Radio
Nation 80s
NuSound Radio

9A

C1D7
C5D7
C5E7

CDC2
C7D5
C1F0

CBED
C4D0
C7D7
C4E7

CoD6
Cc6D6
C2DC
C091

C3F0

C8D4
CBD4
CAD4
CED4
C2F0

C1D5
CoD4
CAED

9A

CBDB
C080
COEB
CDD4
CFES
C1Ce
CFD8
C7E9
CDF6
C092
C7F4
CCFO
C2EF
CA91

128
128
48
48
32
32
32
128
128
48

0.100

C1GC5

64
64
48
32
48
32
32
64
48
48
64
32
48
64
32
48
32
64
48
32
48
48
32

0.100
C1Cé6

32
32
48
48
32
32
32
32
32
48
32
32
32
32

DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB MP2 Joint Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Social Affairs
News

Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

- Woking/Winston Churchill School 0.100

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono

DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo
DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo

Culture
Other Music
Pop Music
Oldies Music
Pop Music
Other Music
Other Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Rock Music
Serious Classical
Varied (Talk)
Pop Music
Culture

Pop Music
Other Music
Pop Music
Other Music
Pop Music
Pop Music
Pop Music

Oldies Music

Varied (Talk)

Rock Music

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)

Religion

Childrens Programmes
Childrens Programmes
Pop Music

Other Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Pop Music

Varied (Talk)



Radio Caroline CéD6 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music
Rainbow Radio C7D9 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Culture
Reprezent CF84 128 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
Resonance CAD6 64 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Culture
Resonance Extra C8D4 64 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Culture
RINSE FM CD90 64 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Riverside Radio C6EC 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Varied (Talk)
Ruach Radio C3E8 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Religion
Select Radio CBD4 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
Solar Radio CED4 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
The Beat London CFE3 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
T™MM 1 CCD4 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music
-—-- London/Honor Oak Park 0.200 -—-- Notting Hill Gate 0.100
-—-- London/Southwood Park 0.200

Trial Portsmouth 7D CiCDh

60s CAD3 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Oldies Music
80s Rhythm C5E7 40 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Angel Vintage +1 CCF7 64 DAB MP2 Mono LSF Oldies Music
Atmosphere.Radio C7D5 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
BFBS Beats CED6 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
BFBS Portsmouth C9D7 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Birdsong CDD6 32 DAB+/LC-AAC Mono Science
Birdsong +1 CDD7 32 DAB+/LC-AAC Mono Documentary
Care Radio C5F0 24 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Easy Radio Ports C6BA 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Easy Listening Music
Express FM CA9%4 112 DAB MP2 Joint Stereo Pop Music
Flash CADA 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Fun Kids CFD8 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Childrens Programmes
Gaydio CoC9 48 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
Nation 70s C2ED 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Nation 80s C2EF 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Nation 90s C2FA 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
OUTREACH DANCE C1GC5 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
OUTREACH RADIO C3EE 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Passion Radio C4E7 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Pompey Sound CECO 24 DAB+/HE-AAC v1 Mono Sport

Radio Caroline C6D6 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Rock Music
Slack City CAD4 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
Starpoint Soul C1D5 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Other Music
Victory CEF1 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
Voice FM Music CB97 32 DAB+/HE-AAC v2 Stereo Pop Music
- Portsmouth/Fort Widley 0.200 - Leigh Park School 0.005
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